
NOTICE OF REGULAR TELEPHONE/VIDEO   

CONFERENCE MEETING  

December 8, 2020  

MONTGOMERY CITY COUNCIL  

STATE OF TEXAS                AGENDA  

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  

CITY OF MONTGOMERY  

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with the order of the Office of 
the Governor issued March 16, 2020, the Montgomery City Council will conduct a Regular Meeting 
scheduled for 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 8, 2020, at City of Montgomery City Hall, 101 Old 
Plantersville Road, Montgomery, Texas via Zoom Teleconferencing.  

  
This meeting will be closed to in-person attendance by the public. A temporary suspension of the Open 
Meetings Act to allow telephone or videoconference public meetings has been granted by Governor Greg 
Abbott. These actions are being taken to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 by avoiding meetings that bring 
people into a group setting and in accordance with Section 418.016 of the Texas Government Code.  
Telephonic and videoconferencing capabilities will be utilized to allow individuals to address the City 
Council. Members of the public who wish to submit their written comments on a listed agenda item must 
submit their comments by email to shensley@ci.montgomery.tx.us by 3:00 p.m. on December 8, 2020.    
  
Members of the public are entitled to participate remotely via Zoom Teleconferencing. Citizens may join 
the Zoom Meeting by logging on at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89575197225  and using Meeting ID: 895 
7519 7225. They may also join by calling (346) 248-7799 and entering the Meeting ID: 895 7519 7225. 
The Meeting Agenda Pack will be posted online at www.montgomerytexas.gov.  The meeting will be 
recorded and uploaded to the City’s website.   
 
Notice - any person(s) using profane, abusive or threatening language may result in them being 
removed from the Teleconference Meeting.   

CALL TO ORDER  

INVOCATION   
  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAGS  
  
VISITOR/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council. Prior to speaking, 
each speaker must be recognized by the Mayor. City Council may not discuss or take any action on an item 
but may place the issue on a future agenda.  The number of speakers along with the time allowed per speaker 
may be limited.  
  
CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Matters related to the approval of minutes of the Regular Meeting held on November 10, 2020, 
and Special Meeting held on November 17, 2020. 
 

2. Consideration and possible action regarding an Application by Chipotle Mexican Grill, #3816, for 
a BG - Wine and Beer Retailer’s Permit located at 20165 Eva Street, Montgomery. 

 
3. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of an Escrow Agreement by and between 

City of Montgomery, Texas and Josh Cheatham regarding Montgomery Food Truck Park (Dev. 
No. 2007). 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86514805165
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89575197225
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86514805165
http://www.montgomerytexas.gov/
http://www.montgomerytexas.gov/


 
4. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of an Escrow Agreement by and between 

the City of Montgomery, Texas and Devpoint, LLC for the Kammerer 389 Acre Tract 
Development (Dev No. 2006). 

 
5. Consideration and possible action regarding authorizing Jones and Carter to prepare a Utility and 

Economic Feasibility Study for Devpoint, LLC for the Kammerer 389 Acre Tract Development 
(Dev. No. 2006). 

 
6. Consideration and possible action regarding the Annual Renewal of the Permit for Cedar Crest 

Mobile Home Park. 
    
CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:    

7. Consideration and possible action regarding electing the Mayor Pro-Tem.  
  

8. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance: 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND ALLOWING, UNDER THE ACT GOVERNING 
THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM, "UPDATED SERVICE CREDITS" IN 
SAID SYSTEM ON AN ANNUAL BASIS FOR SERVICE PERFORMED BY QUALIFYING 
MEMBERS OF SUCH SYSTEM WHO AT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE ALLOWANCE 
ARE MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY; PROVIDING FOR INCREASED 
PRIOR AND CURRENT SERVICE ANNUITIES FOR RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES OF 
DECEASED RETIREES OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR PARTICIPATION OF THE CITY 
IN THE SUPPLEMENTAL DEATH BENEFITS FUND OF THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, TO PROVIDE CERTAIN IN-SERVICE DEATH BENEFITS FOR 
EMPLOYEES, AND DEATH BENEFITS FOR ANNUITANTS WHOSE LAST 
EMPLOYMENT BEFORE RETIREMENT WAS WITH THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, 
TEXAS. AUTHORIZING AND ALLOWING, UNDER THE ACT GOVERNING THE TEXAS 
MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM, RESTRICTED PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT TO 
EMPLOYEES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF THE SYSTEM FOR SERVICE PREVIOUSLY 
PERFORMED FOR VARIOUS OTHER PUBLIC ENTITIES FOR WHICH THEY HAVE NOT 
RECEIVED CREDITED SERVICE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE 
ORDINANCE. 
 

9. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance: 
AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, 
ADOPTING A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS; 
REPEALING ALL OTHER CONFLICTING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT CLAUSE; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

10. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Resolution: 
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY POLICIES & PROCEDURES 
MANUAL, SECTION 3.04 CALL-OUT PAY AND SECTION 3.07 - LONGEVITY PAY. 

 
11. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance: 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, 
AMENDING ITS MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020, BUDGET 
AMENDMENT NO. 2; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE AND A TEXAS OPEN 
MEETINGS ACT CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

12. Consideration and possible action regarding reappointment of Municipal Court Judge Robert 
Rosenquist and Associate Municipal Court Judge Gary Scott.  

 



13. Consideration and possible action regarding Board Appointments: 
a) Planning and Zoning Commission Members  
b) Montgomery EDC Board Members 

 
14. Consideration and possible action on Department Reports. 

A. City Administrator’s Report  
 Park Board Update 

B. Public Works Report 
C. Police Department Report 
D. Court Department Report 
E. Utility/Development Report 
F. Water Report 
G. Financial Report & Quarterly Investment Report 
H. Engineer’s Report 
I. Sales Tax Report 

 
15. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Resolution: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF 
OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE 
PURCHASE OF PROPERTY FROM MONTGOMERY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
INCLUDING ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS RELATED TO SUCH PURCHASE 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION:  

The City Council reserves the right to discuss any of the items listed specifically under this heading or for 
any items listed above in executive closed session as permitted by law including if they meet the 
qualifications in Sections 551.071(consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real 
property),551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel matters), 551.076 (deliberation 
regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of 
Chapter 551 of the Government Code of the State of Texas.   

   
16. Adjourn into Closed Executive Session as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 

551 of the Government Code, in accordance with the authority contained in the following: 
a) Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney) – Liquidated damages for Lift Station 

No. 1 Contract.  
 

Reconvene into Open Session. 
 

POSSIBLE ACTION FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
 

17. Consideration and possible action(s), if necessary, on matter(s) deliberated in Closed Executive 
Session.  

 
COUNCIL INQUIRY:  
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Sect. 551.042 the Mayor and Council Members may inquire about a 
subject not specifically listed on this Agenda. Responses are limited to the recitation of existing policy or a 
statement of specific factual information given in response to the inquiry. Any deliberation or decision shall 
be limited to a proposal to place on the agenda of a future meeting.  
  

  



















































































































































































































































 

 
Development Report 

November 2020 
 

Richard Tramm, City Administrator 

Dave McCorquodale, CPM, Assistant City Administrator and  

Director of Planning & Development 

 

 

This month’s report finds the City still navigating the effects of COVID-19 and 

cautiously watching the declining infection rate in the county.  Residential 

homebuilding is steady relative to previous months with two new subdivisions under 

development in the City.  Commercial development continued at a steady pace this 

month.  City staff is closely monitoring the situation to understand the implications 

on economic development within our City. 

 
  



Commercial Development 
 
East End Commercial – 
Construction on the east end of 
Montgomery continues at a 
moderate pace.  There has been no 
activity on the KenRoc, HEB or 
Kroger developments this month.  
The 26-acre Shoppes at 
Montgomery is active with 
Starbucks nearing completion of 
the building exterior (interior 
buildout not started), and the two 
retail centers that include 
Chipotle, Ruthie Grace Boutique, 
and HotWorx fitness studio are 
nearing completion of the 
exteriors.  AutoZone is expected to 
begin construction soon next to 
McCoy’s Building Supply. 
 
   

 

Central Business District & Historic Downtown –  

 

Two new businesses opened in downtown this 

month—Wings Over Montgomery wing 

restaurant along with Naughty by Nature 

Apothecary, serving coffee and pastries in the 

former Fare Thee Well boutique.   

 

 

 



Residential Development 
Existing homesite inventory is available, and several new residential subdivisions are under 

development.  While uncertainty exists in the market, low mortgage interest rates coupled with a 

desirable community and relatively low home prices will likely keep demand for new housing 

strong for the immediate future. 

 

• 63 new homes have been completed in 2020 (6.3 homes/month, on par with average) 

• 8 completed in October 

• 9 new single-family home permits issued in October 

 

Hills of Town Creek Subdivision – 

With a total of 100 single-family homesites, 

this subdivision is immediately west of Town 

Creek Apartments along Emma’s Way.  62 

homes are complete, 22 are under construction, 

and 16 lots are available.  Plans for a new 30-

lot section have been approved and site 

development work for roads and utilities has 

begun. 

 

 

 

 

Montgomery Townhomes –Plans have been approved for a 48-unit townhome project 

along Plez Morgan Drive and site construction is began in early September.  Construction of the 

townhomes is likely to begin before the end of the year. 

 

Terra Vista Subdivision – 61 single-family homesites along FM 1097 northeast of 

Waterstone.  42 homes are complete, 4 are under construction, and 15 lots are available. 

 



Town Creek Crossing – 

This addition to the Buffalo 

Springs Planned Development 

includes 199 residential 

homesites and eight commercial 

reserves.  Land planning and civil 

engineering work are underway.  

More details on the timeline for 

construction will be provided as 

they become available. 

 

City Development Activities   
Texas Water Development Board Funding - The City is utilizing $2.8 million in 

TWDB funding for water and sewer infrastructure projects that include: 

• Downtown + SH105 Waterline Replacement. (City Council awarded a bid in mid-July; 

construction planned to start in late 2020).   

• Water Plant #3 (pending facility inspection review).   

• Lift Station #1 (complete and operational). 

• Lift Station #3 Sanitary Force Main Reroute (design complete; process on hold pending 

award of above projects to determine final funding balances) 

 

General Land Office Severe Flood Mitigation Grant – In 2018, the City was 

awarded $2.2 million from the Texas General Land Office (GLO) for flood-related damages 

associated with 2016-2018 flooding events, which included the Memorial & Tax Day floods and 

Hurricane Harvey.  A study of the Town Creek and Anders Branch watersheds on the north side 

of the City is now complete, and projects identified in the study will be implemented with a portion 

of the grant funds. 

 



HOME Grant --The City Council approved an application to be made for the State of Texas 

HOME project in mid-2018. Applicants must have an income lower than 80% of the average 

income for the area, be the owner of the existing house and have a clear title to the property. Four 

city residents qualified for the program and all home were completed and received Certificates of 

Occupancy in October 2020.  The City will pursue future grant funding as needs and resources are 

identified.  

 

Comprehensive Plan – The City Council adopted the Montgomery 2020 Comprehensive 

Plan at their November 10th regular meeting.  The plan development process began in late 2018. 

The Plan was developed by TAMU’s Community Resilience Collaborative and Texas SeaGrant.  

The City held a series of five community meetings during 2019 to get input from residents and 

businesses. The Plan will guide public policy in areas such as transportation, utilities, land use, 

recreation, and housing.  The Plan can be found on the City’s website under “Latest News”. 

 

Downtown Improvement Plan  

This MEDC-funded project to improve 

the streetscape and pedestrian space in 

the downtown area is an approximately 

7-month project that begins in 

November 2020.  The MEDC worked 

with TAMU landscape architecture 

students on visioning for the project and 

has contracted with the Gunda 

Corporation/White Oak Studio team to 

lead the design efforts.  

  



Minimum MUD standards – The City has begun formulating minimum standards for in-

city MUD districts, as well as other Special Purpose Districts in the City limits and ETJ.  MUD’s 

Three questions that will be incumbent on the developer to answer are: 

1. How does the district benefit its residents? (amenities, etc) 

2. How does the district benefit the broader community? (variety of housing options) 

3. How does the district benefit the City? (fiscally responsible plan) 

More details of how these standards develop will be provided as the process evolves. 

 

 

 

 

Businesses Opened in 2020 
 
Coldwell Banker; 21105 Eva Street, Suite 110 

Christian Brothers Automotive; 19920 Eva Street 

Chick-fil-A; 20155 Eva Street 

Best Donuts; 20998 Eva Street 

Dr. Kendra Pratt, Orthodontist; 19970 Eva Street, Suite 105 

K Innovations Station (graphic design & print services); 304 John A. Butler Street 

Beauty Babes (professional makeup and hair salon with boutique); 305 Prairie Street 

Top Fuel Nutrition; 20821 Eva Street Ste. L 

Naughty by Nature Apothecary; 204 McCown Street Ste. B 

Wings Over Montgomery; 14335 Liberty Street 







 
Public Works Department Public Works Department
101 Old Plantersville Rd. 
Montgomery, TX 77316 Montgomery, T

Main: 936-597-6434 Fax: 936-597-6437 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________________________________

Monthly Report for October 2020 

 

Water 
- Repaired leaking service line at 820 Caroline St. 
- Activated/deactivated 18 water accounts. 
- Completed monthly cutoff list for nonpayments. 
- Completed monthly leak notification door hangers. 
- Completed monthly meter verification list. 
- Completed monthly check of idle meter list for consumption. No issues were found. 
- Completed 2 work orders for endpoint maintenance issues. 
- Completed 3 work orders for water leaks. 
- Completed 5 work orders for miscellaneous water issues. 
- Completed 7 work orders for water taps. 

Wastewater 
- Repaired sewer main on Plez Morgan Dr. hit by contractor. 
- Raised sanitary manhole lid on FM 1097 at Business Park Dr. 
- Completed 5 work order for sewer taps. 
- Completed 1 work order for sewer-stop up. 

Streets/Drainage/ROW 
- Excavated retention pond inlet behind City Hall.
- Replaced library signs on Clepper St. 
- Set historical marker post at Addison-Gandy house. 
- Installed 24’ of additional culvert for 415 Houston St. and excavated ditch. 
- Repaired broken barricade on Sheppard St. 
- Repaired asphalt at 820 Caroline from water leak repairs. 
- Removed and replaced sidewalk section on Caroline St. for water tap. 
- Cleared storm inlets throughout the city. 
- Repaired 0 potholes. 
- Completed 0 work orders for streetlight request. 
- Completed 5 work orders for Street ROW – Ditch/Drainage. 
- Completed daily utility locates as necessary. 



- Completed daily removal of bandit signs as necessary. 
 

Building/Facility/Vehicle/Equipment Maintenance 
- Mounted plaque in Community Center flower bed. 
- Replaced 150’ of irrigation zone wire at City Hall. 
- Cleared fence line around Water Plant 3. 
- Installed dump trailer wiring on PW-2001. 
- Replaced and rewired brakes on dump trailer PW-1502. Replaced wheel bearings also. 
- Completed monthly light bulb check at all facilities. 
- Delivered cases of water to City Hall as requested. 
- Completed weekly cleaning of Community Center. 
- Completed weekly pre trip inspections of crew trucks. 
- Completed monthly check of all irrigation systems and made repairs as necessary. 
- Completed 3 work orders for street sign issues. 
- Completed 22 work orders for general-City Hall maintenance. 

 
Parks/Recreation 

- Installed 4 new Texas Flag benches at Cedar Brake pavilion. 
- Installed grab bars in Cedar Brake restrooms. 
- Replaced rotten hand rail posts for Crane Cabin and Hulon House at Fernland Park. 
- Replaced 3 broken window panes in Hulon House at Fernland Park. 
- Cleaned mold and mildew from exterior of Hulon House and Simonton House. 
- Replaced broken “Hulon House” sign. 
- Set new “Yield to Pedestrian” signs at Memory Park. 
- Delivered and emptied debris trailer from Memory Park for Rotary Club. 
- Completed 31 work orders for maintenance-parks issues. 
- M/W/F cleaning of all restrooms and grounds. 
- Fernland docents reported 855 visitors and provided 60 tours for the month. 

 
General 

- Replaced all Distrix beacons. 
- Completed 20 work orders for maintenance-general issues. 
- Completed monthly safety meeting with department and safety officer. 
- Attended bi-weekly conference calls with utility operator and engineer. 
- Attended CPR/AED training at Montgomery Fire Department. 
- Ryan Thomas attended online Water Utility Management training. 
- Jack Brown and Juan Ramirez attended Basic Water training. 
 

 
 

Report prepared by: 
Mike Muckleroy 

Director of Public Works 
November 9, 2020 



                                       
 
 
 
 
 

Montgomery Police Department 
Chief Anthony Solomon 

 

Activity Report  

October 1, 2020 – October 31, 2020 
 
Patrol Division 
 

Calls for Service   -  210 
Total Reports    -  37 
Citations Issued   -  134 
Warnings Issued   -  263 
Arrests    -  16 
Accidents    -  9 
 
Personnel/Training 
 
Officer Graves attended Crime Scene Investigation training in October. 
 
Investigation Division 

Total number of assigned cases to C.I.D. for the month: 4 
 
 

Breakdown by Offense Category 
 
DWI        9 
 
Fraud        1 
 
Theft        2 
 
Drug Arrests       6 
 
Aggravated Assault w/a Deadly Weapon   1 
 
 
Major Incidents  
 
On October 31, 2020, Montgomery PD was dispatched to the Community Center for a male who 
had been shot in the back. However with good sound work by the responding officers and good 
followup work by the investigator both these subjects have been arrested and charged with 
aggravated assault and now await their court date in the Montgomery County jail. 
 
 



 
 
Upcoming Events 
 
We are planning and hoping to move forward soon with R.A.D. Classes and the Citizen’s Police 
Academy. New dates are to be determined. 
 
Traffic and Safety Initiatives 
 
1)Click it or Ticket - Enforcement from 11/16/2020 through 11/29/2020  (Total hours of 
enforcement time 116 Hours) 
 
2) Christmas Parade preparations (12/12/2020) 
 
3) Speed Trailer being strategically placed in high speed areas throughout the city (Monitored 
by Lt. Belmares) 
 
4) The department will also participate in the DWI safety program as well this year. 
 
 













 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

TOTAL REVENUE 

Utilities $161,871.23 

Permits $13,657.00 

Vendor/Golf Cart/ Etc. Permits $135.00 

Police Department “Shop with a Cop” 

Donation 
$2,120.00 

Flags Sold $120.00 

City Reimbursement- Pitney 
Bowes Overpayment 

$101.74 

Hotel Tax $621.00 

Community Building Deposit $450.00 

Christmas Parade Fees $250.00 

Accident Report $18.00 

Community Building/ Park Rentals $450.00 

Culvert Installation $1,249.54 

Light Up the Park Revenue $100.00 

Online Transaction Fees- Web 
Payments 

$397.50 

Monthly Total: $181,541.01 

UTILITY/GENERAL FUND REPORT – OCTOBER 2020 



ARREARS 

 60 Days 90 Days 120+ Days 

Number of Accounts 3 1 13 

Amount $74.68 $126.33 $1480.79 

GRAND TOTAL: $1,681.80 

 

 

PERMITS 

Type Permit Total 

Building-Residential 9 

Plumbing 18 

Irrigation 1 

Mechanical 5 

Electrical 9 

Generator 1 

Swimming Pool  1 

TOTAL 44 

UTILITIES 

New Water Accts. 29 

Disconnected Water Accts. 28 

Total Number of Active Accts. 852 



 

 

 

 
ACCOUNT NAME ACCT # SEPT 2020 OCT 2020 OCT 2019 

Community Building Irrigation (01-8732-00) 15,000 13,000 14,000 
Community Building (01-0130-00) 2,000 2,000 0 

City Cemetery (01-1110-00) 0 0 0 
City Welcome Sign Irrigation (01-8733-00) 0 1,000 0 
Cedar Brake Park Irrigation (01-8736-00) 5,000 5,000 2,000 

Cedar Brake Park Restrooms (01-8735-00) 5,000 2,000 1,000 
Fernland Park (01-8737-00) 5,000 5,000 1,000 
Memory Park (01-5885-00) 108,000 75,000 130,000 

Community Building Stage Irrigation (01-6180-00) 1,000 1,000 2,000 
City Hall & Irrigation (01-6190-00) 25,000 22,000 23,000 

Homecoming Park Restrooms (01-8820-00) 0 0 0 
Homecoming Park Drinking Fountain (01-8738-00) 0 0 0 

Buffalo Springs Sewer Plant (01-8821-00) 4,000 2,000 2,000 
Cooling Tower Feed (01-0355-00) 57,000 22,000 0 

Welcome Flags (01-8734-00) 0 1,000 0 
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City of Montgomery 

Operations Report  
October 2020 

09/18/20-10/17/20 
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Dear City of Montgomery Council Members: 
 
 
We are pleased to provide you with the monthly operations report.  This report summarizes the 
major events that occurred during the operating month. Our mission, as always, is to assist the 
district in providing safe and reliable water to the residents. 
 
The water plants, wastewater plant and drinking water quality is checked on a daily basis.  
Wastewater collection system lift stations are checked three times a week.  Alarms are 
monitored, and our staff is on 24-hour call.  Our construction crews are minutes away from the 
City. 
 
Our operators collect and enter all facility data into Kardia.  Our operators note any issues or 
problems that are observed during the day.  Mission Control is instantly aware of the issue and 
immediately begins the resolution process.  This approach benefits our clients because decisions 
can be made based on relevant data.  
 
 
All the district’s data can be accessed on-line.  The data is username and password protected.  
The data is integrated with Kardia and updated daily.  District alerts that are generated by Kardia 
can be sent to board designated recipients. GUS appreciates the trust and confidence that the 
board has in our team. We work diligently to provide our clients with accurate and useful 
information.  
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Williams 
 
 
 
Vice President 
Gulf Utility Service 
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District Alerts 
 
09/26, 09/28 & 09/29/2020 – WWTP1 & LS4, Power failure 
Upon arrival operator found facility with power. No further issues. 
  
09/29/2020– Lift Station 4, High wet well 
Operator found lift pumps not functioning properly. The high-level float was needed to be 
replaced and a disconnect in the dry well, pumps now functioning normally. 
 
10/03/2020– Lift Station 3, Overload failure 
Operator found lift pump 1 tripped. Concrete rocks were found in the volute of the rental 
pump, another rental was brought out.   
 
10/05/2020– Lift Station 12, High level 
Operator found lift pump 1 and 2 calling out for high level. Operator reset equipment and 
monitored facility and no further issues reported. 
 
10/11/2020 – WWTP, Water Leak 
Operator found non potable line pulled apart, contractor was notified to make a warranty 
repair. 
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Wastewater Plant Flow Detail 
 

 
 
 

 Flow for the month of September – October was 4,934,000 gallons   
 

 Daily peak flow September 23, 2020 was 337,000 gallons  
 

 Average Daily Flow 164,500 gallons 
 

o 41% of permitted capacity   
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Discharge Limitations 
 

 Daily Average Flow 400,000 gallons (0.4 MGD) 
 2-Hour Peak Flow 833 gpm 
 CBOD daily average 10 mg/l 
 Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 15 mg/l 
 Ammonium Nitrogen (NH3) 2 mg/l 
 Chlorine Residual >1.0 mg/l < 4.0 mg/l 

 The current permit expires 06/01/2022 
 
 
Effluent 
 
TSS, DO, E.Coli, NH3N, PH sample results were all comfortable within the parameters set by the 
State of Texas. 
 
  Buffalo Springs WWTP Effluent Monitoring Report 

Effluent Permitted Values Parameter Measured Excursion 

Average Monthly T.S.S. 15 mg/l 2.80 no 

Average Monthly NH3 2 mg/l 0.28 no 

Minimal CL2 Residual 1 mg/l 1.13 no 

Max CL2 Residual 4 mg/l 3.90 no 

Rainfall for the Month 
 

5.25 inches  
  There were no excursions for the month of October 
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Water Report 
 
09/18/2020-10/17/2020  
 

2020 

Well Name Recorded Flow 
MGD % of Total Rating MGD/Day YTD Pumpage 

MGD YTD % Permitted 
Value 

Remaining 
Permit % 

Well 2 2.380 18.97% 0.864 4.462 4.32% 
92.930 48.28% 

Well 3 5.374 42.83% 0.864 43.597 42.21% 

Well 4 4.792 38.20% 2.160 55.236 53.47% 90.000 38.63% 

Total 12.546 100.00% 3.888 103.295 100% 182.930   

Flushing 0.288             

Subtotal 12.258             

Sold 11.645             

% Accounted 95%             

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Accountability  
Total Water Sourced 12.546 
Flushing 0.288 

Subtotal 12.258 
Sold 11.645 
Accountability % 95% 

CONNECTIONS 
School 12 
Commercial Inside 162 
Commercial Outside 1 
Residential Inside 727 
Residential Outside 29 
Church 14 
City 15 
Hydrant 7 
Multifamily 11 
n/a 3 
Total 981 
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Date Total  Well_1 Well_2 Well_3 Well_4 

AVG 10.86 0.000 0.426 4.718 5.718 

10/19/2019 16.338 0.000 0.594 11.142 4.602 

11/19/2019 10.568 0.000 0.042 4.506 6.020 

12/19/2019 7.771 0.000 0.017 1.457 6.297 

1/19/2020 7.021 0.000 0.887 1.106 5.028 

2/19/2020 7.324 0.000 0.095 2.279 4.950 

3/19/2020 8.276 0.000 0.163 3.632 4.481 

4/19/2020 7.259 0.000 0.083 1.929 5.247 

5/19/2020 9.146 0.000 0.000 2.995 6.151 

6/19/2020 10.96 0.000 0.398 3.371 7.191 

7/19/2020 13.246 0.000 0.315 4.927 8.004 

8/19/2020 15.059 0.000 0.129 8.883 6.047 

9/19/2020 15.691 0.000 0.441 9.731 5.519 

10/19/2020 12.546 0.000 2.380 5.374 4.792 

Total  141.21 0.000 5.544 61.332 74.329 
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Date Accountability  Unaccounted  
Total 

Sourced  
Water 
Sold  

Flushing/ 
Leaks 

Unbilled 
Water 

10/19/2019 71% 4.692 16.338 11.231 0.415 5.107 

11/19/2019 99% 0.104 10.568 8.427 2.037 2.141 

12/19/2019 98% 0.120 7.771 7.474 0.177 0.297 

1/19/2020 96% 0.257 7.021 6.598 0.166 0.423 

2/19/2020 97% 0.209 7.324 6.598 0.517 0.726 

3/19/2020 97% 0.246 8.276 6.962 1.068 1.314 

4/19/2020 100% -0.017 7.259 7.084 0.192 0.175 

5/19/2020 96% 0.325 9.146 8.599 0.222 0.547 

6/19/2020 104% -0.413 10.960 11.215 0.158 -0.255 

7/19/2020 92% 1.098 13.246 11.931 0.217 1.315 

8/19/2020 100% 0.033 15.059 14.799 0.227 0.260 

9/19/2020 99% 0.150 15.691 14.875 0.666 0.816 

10/19/2020 93% 0.846 12.546 11.645 0.055 0.901 
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Water Accountability
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Water
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CHECKING ACCT PRIOR MONTH END TOTAL FUNDS
BALANCES INVESTMENTS AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUNDS
OPERATING FUND     #1017375 909,555.04$              909,555.04$                 
HOME GRANT FUNDS /COPS UNIVERSAL  #1032895 10.00$                       10.00$                          
ESCROW FUND    #1025873 -$                          -$                              
PARK FUND    #7014236 -$                          -$                              
POLICE DRUG & MISC FUND     #1025675 10,675.64$                10,675.64$                   
INVESTMENTS - GENERAL FUND    100,000.00$             100,000.00$                 
TEXPOOL - GENERAL FUND    # 00003 110,933.06$             110,933.06$                 
TEXPOOL - RESERVE FUND    # 00001 253,363.30$             253,363.30$                 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 920,240.68$              464,296.36$             1,384,537.04$              

CONSTRUCTION FUND
BUILDING FUND     #1058528 -$                          -$                              
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT    #1058544 697.51$                     697.51$                        
BOK Fnancial Series 2017A 121,827.85$              121,827.85$                 
BOK Fnancial Series 2017BA 1,528,349.89$           1,528,349.89$              
TEXPOOL - CONST       # 00009 238.07$                    238.07$                        
INVESTMENTS - CONSTRUCTION -$                         -$                              
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,650,875.25$           238.07$                    1,651,113.32$              

 
DEBT SERVICE FUND
DEBT SERVICE FUND      #7024730 186,871.54$              186,871.54$                 
TEXPOOL DEBT SERVICE       # 00008 -$                          236,956.36$             236,956.36$                 
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 186,871.54$              236,956.36$             423,827.90$                 

COURT SECURITY FUND     #1070580 7,218.21$                  -$                         7,218.21$                     
  
COURT TECHNICAL FUND     #1058361 39,814.90$                -$                         39,814.90$                   
 
GRANT FUND
HOME GRANT ACCOUNT     #1059104 5,737.63$                  5,737.63$                     
GRANT ACCOUNT     #1048479 80.73$                       80.73$                          
TOTAL GRANT FUND 5,818.36$                  -$                         5,818.36$                     

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND     #1025253 15,039.23$                -$                         15,039.23$                   
 
MEDC 
CHECKING ACCOUNT   #1017938 94,816.29$                94,816.29$                   
TEXPOOL - MEDC       # 00006 1,406,700.17$          1,406,700.17$              
TEXPOOL - MEDC       # 00005 86,239.41$               86,239.41$                   
TOTAL MEDC 94,816.29$                1,492,939.58$          1,587,755.87$              

POLICE ASSET FORFEITURES    #1047745 8,591.98$                  8,591.98$                     
 
UTILITY FUND  
UTILITY FUND     #1017383 953,566.64$              953,566.64$                 
TEXPOOL - UTILITY FUND    # 00002 759,113.43$             759,113.43$                 
TOTAL UTILITY FUND 953,566.64$              759,113.43$             1,712,680.07$              

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 3,882,853.08$           2,953,543.80$          6,836,396.88$              

TEXPOOL - GENERAL FUND 364,296.36$                 
INVESTMENTS - GENERAL FUND    100,000.00$                 
 
TEXPOOL - CONST       # 00009 238.07$                        
 
TEXPOOL - DEBT SERVICE      # 00008 236,956.36$                 
 
TEXPOOL - MEDC 1,406,700.17$              
INVESTMENTS - MEDC 86,239.41$                   
 
TEXPOOL - UTILITY 759,113.43$                 

TOTAL ALL INVESTMENTS 2,953,543.80$              

*Note:  

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
ACCOUNT BALANCES 10-31-20

For Meeting of December 08, 2020

INVESTMENTS

1

1



October 31, 2020

Bookkeeper's Report

City of Montgomery

611 Longmire Rd Suite 1  •  Conroe, Texas 77304  •  Phone: 936.756.1644  •  Fax: 936.756.1844
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City of Montgomery

Account Balances 
As of  October  31,  2020

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate

Account 
Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Certificates of Deposit
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX7256) 07/30/2020 01/26/2021 0.70 % 100,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0003) 08/01/2005 0.13 % 110,933.06
TEXPOOL (XXXX0001) 02/07/2020 0.13 % 253,363.30 Reimbursement 

Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX7375) 0.00 % 909,555.04 Checking Account
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX5675) 0.00 % 10,675.64 Police Drug & Misc Fund
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX5873) 0.00 % 0.00 Escrow
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX2895) 0.00 % 10.00 Home Grant / COPS Universal
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX4236) 0.00 % 0.00 Park 

Totals for Operating Fund: $1,384,537.04
Fund: Capital Projects
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0009) 12/27/2012 0.13 % 697.51

Checking Account(s)
BOK Financial (XXXX3014) 0.00 % 121,827.85 BOKF, NA  Escrow - Series 2017A
BOK Financial (XXXX4012) 0.00 % 1,528,349.89 BOKF, NA  Escrow - Series 2017B
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX8528) 0.00 % 0.00 Building Fund
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX8544) 0.00 % 238.07 Const Ckg-W&S Proj 1058544

Totals for Capital Projects Fund: $1,651,113.32
Fund: Debt Service
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0008) 12/27/2012 0.13 % 236,956.36

Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX4730) 0.00 % 186,871.54 Checking Account

Totals for Debt Service Fund: $423,827.90
Fund: CT Security
Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX0580) 0.00 % 7,218.21 Cash In Bank

Totals for CT Security Fund: $7,218.21
Fund: CT Tech
Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX8361) 0.00 % 39,814.90 Cash In Bank

Totals for CT Tech Fund: $39,814.90
Fund: Grant
Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX8479) 0.00 % 80.73 Grant Account
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX9104) 0.00 % 5,737.63 Checking Account

Totals for Grant Fund: $5,818.36
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City of Montgomery

Account Balances 
As of  October  31,  2020

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Interest 
Rate

Account 
Balance Notes

Fund: Hotel Occupancy Tax
Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX5253) 0.00 % 15,039.23 Cash In Bank

Totals for Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund: $15,039.23
Fund: MEDC
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0006) 08/01/2005 0.13 % 1,406,700.17
TEXPOOL (XXXX0005) 02/07/2020 0.13 % 86,239.41 Reimbursement

Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX7938) 0.00 % 94,816.29 MEDC Checking

Totals for MEDC Fund: $1,587,755.87
Fund: Policy Asset Forfeiture
Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX7745) 0.00 % 8,591.98 Cash In Bank

Totals for Policy Asset Forfeiture Fund: $8,591.98
Fund: Utility
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0002) 08/01/2005 0.13 % 759,113.43

Checking Account(s)
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX7383) 0.00 % 953,566.64 Water & Sewer Fund
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX7417) 0.00 % 0.00 Customer Deposit Acct
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK (XXXX3840) 0.00 % 0.00 Water Works

Totals for Utility Fund: $1,712,680.07

Grand total for  City of Montgomery: $6,836,396.88
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City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $1,299,384.41

Receipts
18,711.44

227,917.54
200.00

18,903.28
375.00

2,623.57
16,505.70

216.19
6,247.44

46.82
24,426.30

758.70

Amt due from Utility thru 10/09/2020 
Sales Tax
Bank Error - Will Reverse next month 
Miscellaneous Revenue CL 10/31/20 
Miscellaneous Revenue OS 10/31/20 
Tax P&I CL 10/20
Tax Revenue CL10/20
Tax Rev EOM  10/20
Tax Rev OS  10/20
Interest
Court Revenue CL 10/20
Court Rev OS 10/20
Beverage Tax Revenue 10/16/20 4,634.48

Total Receipts 321,566.46

Disbursements
30666 Amazon Capital Services Operating Supplies (614.21)
30667 Christian Brothers Automotive Repairs -  Public Works Vehicles - RO 1831 ; 2558 (102.49)
30668 City of Montgomery - Utility Fund /Water Usage @ Parks, City Hall, Com Center - Au (1,980.69)
30669 Home Depot Credit Services Acct # ***-9951    Inv #1061711 (99.42)
30670 Johnson Petrov LLP Legal Fees - August 2020 (2,738.73)
30671 Jones & Carter, Inc Engineering Invoices - August 2020 (2,377.50)
30672 Luxury Air A/C and Heating A/C Repairs - City Hall - Invoice 1001 ; 1002 (11,136.00)
30673 Martin Chevrolet Buick GMC Purchase of Public Works 2020 Vehicle  Stock #10 (45,272.80)
30674 State Comptroller Child Safety Seat / Belt Violation Fines Fiscal Year (239.30)
30675 State Comptroller State Criminal Costs and Fees Qtr Ending 09/30/2 (20,436.40)
30676 Sterlington Medical Medical Operating Supplies - Invoice 20561 (5,460.00)
30677 Summit Supply Corp of Colorado Inv#83161 (999.45)
30678 TEEX Certification - TEEX (Francisco Salas) (50.00)
30679 Wex Bank Invoice 67450969 - September 2020 - Gas/Oil (1,467.74)
30680 OCS, Inc. Computers / Website - Inv 99655 (4,000.00)
30681 Daspit, Laurence F Payroll 10/09/20 (108.51)
30682 Applied Concepts, Inc. Invoice 372535 (180.00)
30683 AT&T Cell Phones  Inv 287284378502 - 09/20 (477.35)
30684 Blue Tarp Credit Services, Inc. Acct #99775 Northern Tool Inv 46003552 (161.00)
30685 Cavender Ford Purchase of Vehicle - 2020 Ford Explorer (29,005.20)
30686 Coburn's Conroe Inc. 503667494 Operating Supp (1,095.60)
30687 Cody's Lawn Service LLC Mowing (10,425.00)
30688 DFW Communications Inc. Repair of Radios - Invoice 1027029 (600.00)
30689 Eagle Mountain Flag & Flagpole Inv BC7002 (1,558.53)
30690 Easley Enterprises of Texas, Inc. City Hall General Cleaning  09/20 (775.00)
30691 Entergy Utilities per spreadsheet  09/20 (1,484.51)
30692 Gordon B. Dudley. Jr. Prosecutor 10/01/20 - 18:00 (450.00)
30693 GT Distributors, Inc Police - Inv 786831 (106.39)
30694 Iron Mountain Document Shredding CZCG690 (130.90)
30695 Luxury Air A/C and Heating A/C Repairs - City Hall - Invoice 1003 (260.00)
30696 OCS, Inc. New Computers / Servers / Backups - PD, Admin, (41,813.98)
30697 Optiquest Internet Services, Inc Computer Tech (197.00)
30698 Public Safety Center Emergency Equipment (442.50)
30699 Rick Hanna, CBO Plan Reviews (6,658.11)
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City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
30700 Robert Rosenquist Municipal Court Judge - 9/20 (1,000.00)
30701 Stowe's Collision Repair LLC Police -  Auto repairs  Inv 7300 ; 7413 (51.00)
30702 TransUnion Acct 300819 thru 9/30/20 (226.60)
30703 UniFirst Holdings, Inc. Inv 8440917500 ; 7501 ; 8370 ; 8371 ; 9233 ; 9234 ; (453.48)
30704 Verizon Wireless 521590387-00001 (98.23)
30705 TML-IRP Contract# 6827 Insurance Premium October 2020 (5,040.70)
30706 Purchase Power Acct-8000-9090-1015-0170 -Postage Refill thru 9/2 (54.48)
30707 UBEO, LLC Customer Number MC50 Inv 1141103  7/1-9/30/ (1,082.56)
30708 Blue Tarp Credit Services, Inc. Acct #99775 Northern Tool Inv 46031132 (199.89)
30709 Consolidated Communications 936-597-6434 Telephone Service 9/1-9/30/20 (1,279.72)
30710 Houston Chronicle INV 34053323 - City Engineer RFQ (216.00)
30711 Jim's Hardware Inc.   Acct #102 -Several Invoices  09/1-09/30/20 (249.72)
30712 K & K Construction, Inc. Inv 20-5876 - 2.0 Sack Stabilized Sand Picked Up - (73.00)
30713 LDC CM100017 Gas    101 Plantersville  9/30/20 (47.67)
30714 Luxury Air A/C and Heating A/C Repairs - City Hall - Invoice 1004 (300.00)
30715 McCoy's Building Supply Corporation Office Supplies - 09/30/2020 Invoices (222.94)
30716 Municode Municode - 10/01/2020 thru 09/30/2021 (950.00)
30717 Northwest Pest Patrol Acct-32791-Mosquito fogging / Inv#355013, 014, (580.00)
30718 OCS, Inc. Computers / Website - Inv 13466 (629.99)
30719 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Srvs, LLC Lease Acct 0018228782 Contract 0040683680 Inv 3 (428.46)
30720 PowerPlan Equip Repairs  -  Inv CM7068 (88.74)
30721 Vulcan Materials Company Inv# 62184827 (63.28)
30722 Wex Bank Invoice 67531574 - August/September 2020 - Gas/ (1,998.10)
30723 Medical Air Services Association Monthly Membership for 7 Emergent Plus  Invoice (98.00)
30724 Purchase Power Acct-8000-9090-1015-0170 -Postage Refill thru 10/ (555.58)
30725 Daspit, Laurence F Payroll 10/23/20 (110.82)
30726 Card Service Center First Financial Credit Card Account XXXX 0869 -  (6,600.40)
30727 Conroe Courier. 570514883 - H1807016- 11/17/2020 (26.00)
30728 Consolidated Communications 936-043-5910/0  10/11/20-11/03/2020 (124.42)
30729 Entergy Acct # 140207580 / Inv#320003245221 (1,051.64)
30730 K & K Construction, Inc. Inv 20-6024 - 2.0 Sack Stabilized Sand Picked Up - (80.30)
30731 Kristen Goode Reimbursement for expenses - Training in Georget (281.05)
30732 Mel's Sprinkler Service Inv#17962 (156.25)
30733 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Bookkeeping- Part Inv 65604  9/30/20 (1,922.25)
30734 Odom Trailer Mfg. Co., Inc. Inv 20004483 Brake Assembly (410.82)
30735 Pathmark Traffic Equipment Street Signs - Inv 7538 (1,360.80)
30736 Personalized Communications, Inc. Answering Service Inv#18253-101420 (57.07)
30737 Star Hand Car Wash, Inc. Invoice 1518 ; 1519 (70.00)
30738 TCOLE Instructor Certification for N. Graves (35.00)
30739 Vulcan Materials Company Inv# 62186750 ; 62186751 ; 62190711 (212.80)
30740 Weisinger Materials, Inc Inv 093987 (35.00)
30741 Wex Bank Invoice 67978168 - October 2020 - Gas/Oil (899.54)
30742 GrantWorks, Inc. HOME Program - 510 Lawson ; 519 Simonton ; 90 (27,000.00)
30743 RM Quality Construction HOME Program - 905 MLK ; 519 Simonton ; 510 (268,245.00)
30744 Allen's Safe and Lock, LLC Inv 56584  Tools (57.28)
30745 Amazon Capital Services Operating Supplies and Auto Repairs (1,315.45)
30746 Crown Paper and Chemical Supplies #136759 (59.50)
30747 JK Graphics, Inc. Operating Supplies (344.00)
30748 Omnibase Services of Texas, LP 3rd Qtr Activity - 2020   PS ID # 114170 Report# (570.00)
30749 Performance Tinters Inv 20846  - Maintenance - Vehicles & Equip (297.00)
30750 Rick Hanna, CBO Plan Reviews (4,602.07)
30751 Thomas Printing & Publishing 2,000 Window Envelopes Inv 10946 (218.72)
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City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
30752 Waller County Asphalt Street Repairs Inv 19670 (330.46)
30753 OCS, Inc. Computers / Website (1,783.73)
30754 Pecan Hill Florist Flowers (192.00)
ACH TML-Health Health, Life  & AD&D Insurance Period 2020-10   (22,171.92)
ACH EFTPS Payroll Taxes - October 2020 (16,502.08)
ACH Office of the Attorney General Child Support (1,205.54)
ACH Texas Workforce Commission 2020 3rd Qtr. Payroll Taxes (265.01)
ACH EFTPS Payroll Taxes - October 2020 (228.48)
ACH Office of the Attorney General Child Support (1,205.54)
ACH EFTPS Payroll Taxes - October 2020 (16,580.50)
ACH TMRS Retirement - October 2020 (17,391.15)
AL                ETS Corporation ETS Corporation - Bank Fees to be transferred to (1,489.47)
AL                Old Republic Title Co. Wire Transfer to Old Republic Title - Earnest Mon (5,000.00)
DD Aguirre, Abel Payroll 10/09/20 (1,877.77)
DD Bauer, Timothy M Payroll 10/09/20 (1,590.11)
DD Belmares, Jose N. Payroll 10/09/20 (2,425.66)
DD Brown, Jackson A Payroll 10/09/20 (1,031.60)
DD Chambers, Albert E Payroll 10/09/20 (2,126.71)
DD Ciulla, Hailey N Payroll 10/09/20 (1,081.89)
DD Cooley, Diana M Payroll 10/09/20 (1,381.39)
DD Duckett, Kimberly T. Payroll 10/09/20 (1,749.15)
DD Goode, Kristen N Payroll 10/09/20 (1,341.61)
DD Graves, Nathaniel L. Payroll 10/09/20 (2,231.45)
DD Hensley, Kyle R Payroll 10/09/20 (1,471.50)
DD Hensley, Susan L Payroll 10/09/20 (2,141.41)
DD Hernandez, George J. Payroll 10/09/20 (1,724.18)
DD Kohl, Julie J Payroll 10/09/20 (443.28)
DD Kowarsch, Robert D Payroll 10/09/20 (92.35)
DD Lasky, Anthony R Payroll 10/09/20 (1,891.08)
DD Lozano, Daniel T Payroll 10/09/20 (1,361.40)
DD McCorquodale, David D. Payroll 10/09/20 (2,199.67)
DD McRae, Jacob I Payroll 10/09/20 (1,414.72)
DD Muckleroy, Micha D. Payroll 10/09/20 (2,011.93)
DD Ramirez, Juan C Payroll 10/09/20 (1,051.67)
DD Reed, Christy M Payroll 10/09/20 (1,080.42)
DD Saah, Lucille N. Payroll 10/09/20 (1,430.70)
DD Salas, Francisco A. Payroll 10/09/20 (1,342.38)
DD Solomon, Anthony D Payroll 10/09/20 (2,624.44)
DD Standifer, Eric L. Payroll 10/09/20 (1,703.13)
DD Thomas, Ryan A Payroll 10/09/20 (1,466.71)
DD Tramm, Richard J Payroll 10/09/20 (4,155.73)
DD Voytko, Michael L Payroll 10/09/20 (1,974.46)
DD Muckleroy, Micha D. 40 Hour Vacation Cash Out (1,162.89)
DD Aguirre, Abel Payroll 10/23/20 (1,923.57)
DD Bauer, Timothy M Payroll 10/23/20 (1,886.83)
DD Belmares, Jose N. Payroll 10/23/20 (2,425.66)
DD Brown, Jackson A Payroll 10/23/20 (1,103.18)
DD Chambers, Albert E Payroll 10/23/20 (2,052.81)
DD Ciulla, Hailey N Payroll 10/23/20 (1,073.76)
DD Cooley, Diana M Payroll 10/23/20 (1,381.39)
DD Duckett, Kimberly T. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,749.17)
DD Goode, Kristen N Payroll 10/23/20 (1,341.60)
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City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
DD Graves, Nathaniel L. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,686.36)
DD Hensley, Kyle R Payroll 10/23/20 (1,471.51)
DD Hensley, Susan L Payroll 10/23/20 (2,141.41)
DD Hernandez, George J. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,781.72)
DD Kohl, Julie J Payroll 10/23/20 (434.98)
DD Kowarsch, Robert D Payroll 10/23/20 (147.76)
DD Lozano, Daniel T Payroll 10/23/20 (1,646.94)
DD McCorquodale, David D. Payroll 10/23/20 (2,199.67)
DD McRae, Jacob I Payroll 10/23/20 (1,509.96)
DD Muckleroy, Micha D. Payroll 10/23/20 (2,011.93)
DD Ramirez, Juan C Payroll 10/23/20 (1,069.17)
DD Reed, Christy M Payroll 10/23/20 (1,017.68)
DD Saah, Lucille N. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,559.76)
DD Salas, Francisco A. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,366.65)
DD Solomon, Anthony D Payroll 10/23/20 (2,624.44)
DD Standifer, Eric L. Payroll 10/23/20 (1,730.98)
DD Thomas, Ryan A Payroll 10/23/20 (1,515.22)
DD Tramm, Richard J Payroll 10/23/20 (4,155.73)
DD Voytko, Michael L Payroll 10/23/20 (1,678.85)
DD Lasky, Anthony R Payroll 10/23/20 (1,891.08)
Wire             First Financial Bank Amt due to Utility thru 10/09/2020 (3,580.67)
Wire             First Financial Bank Amt due to MEDC thru 10/09/2020 (125.00)
Wire             First Financial Bank Amt due to Court Security thru 10/09/2020 (63.21)
Wire             First Finanical Bank Amt due to Court Tech thru 10/09/2020 (84.28)
Total Disbursements (711,395.83)

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $909,555.04

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX7375
8



City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Police Drug & Misc Fund Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $10,675.64

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $10,675.64

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX5675
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City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Home Grant / COPS Universal Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $10.00

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $10.00

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX2895
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

14000.1 · Taxes & Franchise Fees
14103 · Beverage Tax 4,634.48 7,500.00 -2,865.52 4,634.48 7,500.00 -2,865.52 31,000.00
14111 · Franchise Tax 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 94,000.00
14320 · Ad Valorem Taxes

14320.1 · PID Tax Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,815.00
14320 · Ad Valorem Taxes - Other 14,278.95 2,500.00 11,778.95 14,278.95 2,500.00 11,778.95 847,070.00

Total 14320 · Ad Valorem Taxes 14,278.95 2,500.00 11,778.95 14,278.95 2,500.00 11,778.95 885,885.00

14330 · Penalties & Interest on Adv Tax 1,384.94 416.63 968.31 1,384.94 416.63 968.31 5,000.00
14331 · Rendition Penalties 0.00 8.37 -8.37 0.00 8.37 -8.37 100.00
14600 · Sales Tax

14600.1 · Sales Tax ILO AdValorem Tax 56,979.39 50,000.00 6,979.39 56,979.39 50,000.00 6,979.39 750,000.00
14600 · Sales Tax - Other 113,958.77 100,000.00 13,958.77 113,958.77 100,000.00 13,958.77 1,500,000.00

Total 14600 · Sales Tax 170,938.16 150,000.00 20,938.16 170,938.16 150,000.00 20,938.16 2,250,000.00

Total 14000.1 · Taxes & Franchise Fees 191,236.53 161,425.00 29,811.53 191,236.53 161,425.00 29,811.53 3,265,985.00

14000.2 · Permits & Licenses
14105 · Building Permits/MEP 13,657.00 20,416.63 -6,759.63 13,657.00 20,416.63 -6,759.63 245,000.00
14146 · Vendor/Beverage Permits 60.00 50.00 10.00 60.00 50.00 10.00 600.00
14611 · Sign Fee 0.00 166.63 -166.63 0.00 166.63 -166.63 2,000.00
14612 · Misc Permit Fees(plats,& Zoning 50.00 750.00 -700.00 50.00 750.00 -700.00 9,000.00

Total 14000.2 · Permits & Licenses 13,767.00 21,383.26 -7,616.26 13,767.00 21,383.26 -7,616.26 256,600.00

14000.4 · Fees for Service
14380 · Community Bldg Rental 450.00 250.00 200.00 450.00 250.00 200.00 3,000.00
14385 · Right of Way Use Fees 0.00 666.63 -666.63 0.00 666.63 -666.63 8,000.00

Total 14000.4 · Fees for Service 450.00 916.63 -466.63 450.00 916.63 -466.63 11,000.00

14000.5 · Court Fines & Forfeitures
14101 · Collection Fees 419.09 1,166.63 -747.54 419.09 1,166.63 -747.54 14,000.00
14102 · Asset Fortfeitures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
14106 · Child Belt/Safety (Dedicated) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
14110 · Fines 24,679.17 22,916.63 1,762.54 24,679.17 22,916.63 1,762.54 275,000.00
14118 · OMNI 33.87 133.37 -99.50 33.87 133.37 -99.50 1,600.00
14125 · Warrant Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
14126 · Judicial Efficiency (Dedicated) 4.02 58.37 -54.35 4.02 58.37 -54.35 700.00
14130 · Accident Reports 18.00 41.63 -23.63 18.00 41.63 -23.63 500.00

City of Montgomery - General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance-All

October 2020
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Total 14000.5 · Court Fines & Forfeitures 25,154.15 24,316.63 837.52 25,154.15 24,316.63 837.52 292,450.00

14000.6 · Other Revenues
14199 · Leose Funds - PD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00
14200 · Christmas Parade Revenues 250.00 250.00
15380 · Unanticipated Income 3,514.54 1,083.37 2,431.17 3,514.54 1,083.37 2,431.17 13,000.00

15391 · Interest Income 46.82 41.63 5.19 46.82 41.63 5.19 500.00
15392 · Interest on Investments 41.58 416.63 -375.05 41.58 416.63 -375.05 5,000.00

Total 14000.6 · Other Revenues 3,852.94 1,541.63 2,311.31 3,852.94 1,541.63 2,311.31 19,700.00

15393 · Grant Revenue - Police 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

Total Income 234,460.62 209,583.15 24,877.47 234,460.62 209,583.15 24,877.47 3,851,735.00

Gross Profit 234,460.62 209,583.15 24,877.47 234,460.62 209,583.15 24,877.47 3,851,735.00

Expense
16000 · Personnel

16353.1 · Health Ins. 15,989.60 15,416.63 572.97 15,989.60 15,416.63 572.97 185,000.00
16353.4 · Unemployment Ins. 0.00 325.00 -325.00 0.00 325.00 -325.00 3,900.00
16353.5 · Workers Comp. 1,981.69 2,958.26 -976.57 1,981.69 2,958.26 -976.57 35,500.00
16353.6 · Dental & Vision Insurance 1,438.51 1,441.63 -3.12 1,438.51 1,441.63 -3.12 17,300.00
16353.7 · Life & AD&D Insurance 317.23 308.37 8.86 317.23 308.37 8.86 3,700.00
16353.8 · Crime-Ins 40.71 50.00 -9.29 40.71 50.00 -9.29 600.00
16560 · Payroll Taxes 8,838.24 11,250.00 -2,411.76 8,838.24 11,250.00 -2,411.76 135,000.00
16600 · Wages 109,824.15 125,445.00 -15,620.85 109,824.15 125,445.00 -15,620.85 1,505,340.00
16600.1 · Overtime 4,210.70 3,750.00 460.70 4,210.70 3,750.00 460.70 45,000.00
16620 · Retirement Expense 6,797.97 7,916.74 -1,118.77 6,797.97 7,916.74 -1,118.77 95,000.00

Total 16000 · Personnel 149,438.80 168,861.63 -19,422.83 149,438.80 168,861.63 -19,422.83 2,026,340.00

16001 · Communications
16338 · Advertising/Promotion

16338.1 · Legal Notices and Pub 0.00 541.63 -541.63 0.00 541.63 -541.63 6,500.00
16338.2 · Recording Fees 0.00 208.37 -208.37 0.00 208.37 -208.37 2,500.00
16338 · Advertising/Promotion - Other 0.00 208.26 -208.26 0.00 208.26 -208.26 2,500.00

Total 16338 · Advertising/Promotion 0.00 958.26 -958.26 0.00 958.26 -958.26 11,500.00

Total 16001 · Communications 0.00 958.26 -958.26 0.00 958.26 -958.26 11,500.00

16002 · Contract Services
16102 · General Consultant Fees

16102.1 · Sales Tax Tracking 1,400.00 583.37 816.63 1,400.00 583.37 816.63 7,000.00
Page 2
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

16102 · General Consultant Fees - Other 0.00 1,166.63 -1,166.63 0.00 1,166.63 -1,166.63 14,000.00

Total 16102 · General Consultant Fees 1,400.00 1,750.00 -350.00 1,400.00 1,750.00 -350.00 21,000.00

16220 · Omni Expense 570.00 208.37 361.63 570.00 208.37 361.63 2,500.00
16242 · Prosecutors Fees 450.00 833.37 -383.37 450.00 833.37 -383.37 10,000.00
16280 · Mowing 5,540.00 10,181.82 -4,641.82 5,540.00 10,181.82 -4,641.82 112,000.00
16281 · Records Shredding 3.11 104.13 -101.02 3.11 104.13 -101.02 1,250.00
16299 · Inspections/Permits/Backflow Ex 9,102.07 16,041.63 -6,939.56 9,102.07 16,041.63 -6,939.56 192,500.00
16310 · Judge's Fee 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 12,000.00
16320 · Legal 0.00 2,708.37 -2,708.37 0.00 2,708.37 -2,708.37 32,500.00

16321 · Audit Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
16322 · Engineering 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 102,000.00

16326 · Collection Agency Fees 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 15,000.00
16333 · Accounting Fees 4,685.00 4,166.63 518.37 4,685.00 4,166.63 518.37 50,000.00
16335 · Repairs & Maintenance

16332 · Downtown Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
16335.1 · Maintenance - Vehicles & Equip

16334 · Gas/Oil 2,554.49 3,354.24 -799.75 2,554.49 3,354.24 -799.75 40,250.00
16343 · Tractor & Mower 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
16357 · Auto Repairs 752.36 1,916.63 -1,164.27 752.36 1,916.63 -1,164.27 23,000.00
16373 · Equipment repairs 599.65 563.38 36.27 599.65 563.38 36.27 6,761.00
16374 · Building Repairs-City Hall/Comm 549.96 1,387.37 -837.41 549.96 1,387.37 -837.41 16,648.00
16375 · Street Repairs - Minor

16375.1 · Streets-Preventive Maintenance 0.00 416.63 -416.63 0.00 416.63 -416.63 5,000.00
16375 · Street Repairs - Minor - Other 404.89 1,500.00 -1,095.11 404.89 1,500.00 -1,095.11 18,000.00

Total 16375 · Street Repairs - Minor 404.89 1,916.63 -1,511.74 404.89 1,916.63 -1,511.74 23,000.00

16335.1 · Maintenance - Vehicles & Equip - ... 377.68 250.00 127.68 377.68 250.00 127.68 3,000.00

Total 16335.1 · Maintenance - Vehicles & Equip 5,239.03 9,388.25 -4,149.22 5,239.03 9,388.25 -4,149.22 113,159.00

16335.3 · City Hall Cleaning - COVID 19 750.00 750.00
16335 · Repairs & Maintenance - Other 775.00 858.37 -83.37 775.00 858.37 -83.37 10,300.00

Total 16335 · Repairs & Maintenance 6,764.03 10,246.62 -3,482.59 6,764.03 10,246.62 -3,482.59 123,959.00

16335.2 · Mosquito Spraying 580.00 458.37 121.63 580.00 458.37 121.63 5,500.00
16337 · Street Signs 0.00 143.75 -143.75 0.00 143.75 -143.75 1,725.00
16340 · Printing & Office supplies 99.98 725.00 -625.02 99.98 725.00 -625.02 8,700.00

16342 · Computers/Website 760.00 1,393.37 -633.37 760.00 1,393.37 -633.37 16,720.00
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

16350 · Postage/Delivery 898.35 437.39 460.96 898.35 437.39 460.96 5,250.00
16351 · Telephone 2,388.76 2,291.63 97.13 2,388.76 2,291.63 97.13 27,500.00
16360 · Tax Assessor Fees 475.00 1,875.00 -1,400.00 475.00 1,875.00 -1,400.00 7,500.00
16370 · Election 0.00 1,333.37 -1,333.37 0.00 1,333.37 -1,333.37 16,000.00
17030 · Mobil Data Terminal 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 12,000.00
17040 · Computer/Technology

17040.1 · COVID-19 Computer Tech 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.00 200.00 -200.00 2,400.00
17040 · Computer/Technology - Other 8,155.54 2,975.00 5,180.54 8,155.54 2,975.00 5,180.54 35,700.00

Total 17040 · Computer/Technology 8,155.54 3,175.00 4,980.54 8,155.54 3,175.00 4,980.54 38,100.00

17510 · State Portion of Fines/Payouts 0.00 11,458.37 -11,458.37 0.00 11,458.37 -11,458.37 137,500.00
16002 · Contract Services - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total 16002 · Contract Services 42,871.84 81,282.19 -38,410.35 42,871.84 81,282.19 -38,410.35 976,704.00

16003 · Supplies & Equipment
16244 · Radio Fees 0.00 433.37 -433.37 0.00 433.37 -433.37 5,200.00
16328 · Uniforms & Safety Equip 303.74 1,041.74 -738.00 303.74 1,041.74 -738.00 12,500.00
16328.1 · Protective Gear 0.00 583.37 -583.37 0.00 583.37 -583.37 7,000.00
16358 · Copier/Fax Machine Lease 2,085.30 1,708.37 376.93 2,085.30 1,708.37 376.93 20,500.00
16460 · Operating Supplies (Office)

16460.1 · Streets and Drainage 2,403.82 190.25 2,213.57 2,403.82 190.25 2,213.57 2,283.00
16460.2 · Cedar Brake Park 0.00 66.25 -66.25 0.00 66.25 -66.25 795.00
16460.3 · Homecoming Park 0.00 7.88 -7.88 0.00 7.88 -7.88 95.00
16460.4 · Fernland Park 79.97 33.25 46.72 79.97 33.25 46.72 399.00
16460.5 · Community Building 0.00 107.88 -107.88 0.00 107.88 -107.88 1,295.00
16460.6 · Tools, Etc 333.08 108.37 224.71 333.08 108.37 224.71 1,300.00
16460.7 · Memory Park 0.00 107.88 -107.88 0.00 107.88 -107.88 1,295.00
16460 · Operating Supplies (Office) - Other 3,073.82 1,800.00 1,273.82 3,073.82 1,800.00 1,273.82 21,600.00

Total 16460 · Operating Supplies (Office) 5,890.69 2,421.76 3,468.93 5,890.69 2,421.76 3,468.93 29,062.00

16503 · Code Enforcement Expenses 0.00 83.37 -83.37 0.00 83.37 -83.37 1,000.00
17010 · Emergency Equipment 6,667.94 1,125.00 5,542.94 6,667.94 1,125.00 5,542.94 13,500.00
17100 · Capital Purchase Furniture 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
16003 · Supplies & Equipment - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total 16003 · Supplies & Equipment 14,947.67 7,396.98 7,550.69 14,947.67 7,396.98 7,550.69 92,262.00

16004 · Staff Development
16339 · Dues & Subscriptions 256.00 729.13 -473.13 256.00 729.13 -473.13 8,750.00
16341 · Community Relations 17.20 547.01 -529.81 17.20 547.01 -529.81 6,565.00
16354 · Travel & Training (Travel) 1,937.96 3,378.26 -1,440.30 1,937.96 3,378.26 -1,440.30 40,540.00
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16004 · Staff Development - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Total 16004 · Staff Development 2,211.16 4,654.40 -2,443.24 2,211.16 4,654.40 -2,443.24 55,955.00

16005 · Maintenance
16228 · Park Maint-Memory Pk 1.79 416.63 -414.84 1.79 416.63 -414.84 5,000.00
16229 · Park Maint - Fernland 45.25 333.37 -288.12 45.25 333.37 -288.12 4,000.00
16230 · Park Maint-Cedar Brake Park 170.91 500.00 -329.09 170.91 500.00 -329.09 6,000.00
16231 · Park Maint. - Homecoming Park 16.66 83.37 -66.71 16.66 83.37 -66.71 1,000.00

Total 16005 · Maintenance 234.61 1,333.37 -1,098.76 234.61 1,333.37 -1,098.76 16,000.00

16006 · Insurance
16353.2 · Liability Ins. 2,617.33 1,973.37 643.96 2,617.33 1,973.37 643.96 23,680.00
16353.3 · Property Ins. 400.97 1,046.14 -645.17 400.97 1,046.14 -645.17 12,555.00
16353.9 · Insurance Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total 16006 · Insurance 3,018.30 3,019.51 -1.21 3,018.30 3,019.51 -1.21 36,735.00

16007 · Utilities
16352.0 · Electronic Sign-City 59.58 83.37 -23.79 59.58 83.37 -23.79 1,000.00
16352.1 · Street Lights 1,095.63 1,000.00 95.63 1,095.63 1,000.00 95.63 12,000.00
16352.2 · Downtown Utilities 100.55 100.00 0.55 100.55 100.00 0.55 1,200.00
16352.3 · Utilities-Cedar Brake Park 161.05 183.37 -22.32 161.05 183.37 -22.32 2,200.00
16352.4 · Utilities-Homecoming Park 110.45 108.37 2.08 110.45 108.37 2.08 1,300.00
16352.5 · Utilities-Fernland Park 305.87 375.00 -69.13 305.87 375.00 -69.13 4,500.00
16352.6 · Utilities - City Hall 1,005.37 875.00 130.37 1,005.37 875.00 130.37 10,500.00
16352.8 · Utilities - Comm Center Bldg 287.17 358.37 -71.20 287.17 358.37 -71.20 4,300.00
16352.9 · Utilities-Memory Pk 404.91 666.63 -261.72 404.91 666.63 -261.72 8,000.00

Total 16007 · Utilities 3,530.58 3,750.11 -219.53 3,530.58 3,750.11 -219.53 45,000.00

16008 · Capital Outlay
17070 · Capital Outlay - Police Cars

17070.1 · Emergency Lights, Decals 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 6,000.00
17070.4 · Tsf To CPF-Vehicle Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
17070 · Capital Outlay - Police Cars - Other -101.74 0.00 -101.74 -101.74 0.00 -101.74 0.00

Total 17070 · Capital Outlay - Police Cars -101.74 500.00 -601.74 -101.74 500.00 -601.74 21,000.00

17071 · Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip
17071.1 · Copsync 5,429.24 5,500.00 -70.76 5,429.24 5,500.00 -70.76 14,933.00
17071.2 · Radar 0.00 416.63 -416.63 0.00 416.63 -416.63 5,000.00
17071.4 · Laserfiche (Software) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,503.00
17071.6 · Investigative and Testing Equip 3,700.00 3,700.00 0.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 0.00 4,000.00
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17071.7 · Ballistic Vests & Shields 1,058.35 250.00 808.35 1,058.35 250.00 808.35 3,000.00
17071 · Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip - Other 0.00 1,625.00 -1,625.00 0.00 1,625.00 -1,625.00 19,500.00

Total 17071 · Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip 10,187.59 11,491.63 -1,304.04 10,187.59 11,491.63 -1,304.04 52,936.00

17071.5 · Patrol Weapons 0.00 583.37 -583.37 0.00 583.37 -583.37 7,000.00
17071.B · Office Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00
17081 · Cap Outlay-Drainage Improvement 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00 250.00 -250.00 3,000.00

Total 16008 · Capital Outlay 10,085.85 12,825.00 -2,739.15 10,085.85 12,825.00 -2,739.15 91,936.00

16009 · Miscellaneous Expenses
16590 · Misc. Expense

16590.4 · Tsf to CPF - Infr Inv (43949.3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,700.00
16590.6 · Transfer to Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,100.00
16590.7 · Tsf to CPF -Mob Inv (43949.4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
16590 · Misc. Expense - Other 169.18 250.11 -80.93 169.18 250.11 -80.93 3,000.00

Total 16590 · Misc. Expense 169.18 250.11 -80.93 169.18 250.11 -80.93 93,800.00

16009 · Miscellaneous Expenses - Other 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 16009 · Miscellaneous Expenses 5,169.18 250.11 4,919.07 5,169.18 250.11 4,919.07 93,800.00

16356 · Contract Labor- Streets 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 90,000.00
16500 · Leases - Parks and Recreation

16504 · Adams Park 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

Total 16500 · Leases - Parks and Recreation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

16550 · HOME Grant Expense 295,245.00 295,245.00
17500 · Tax Rebatement

17500.1 · Sales Tax Rebate 17,243.75 17,243.75 0.00 17,243.75 17,243.75 0.00 206,925.00
17500.2 · 380 Ad Valorem Tax Rebate 9,480.25 9,480.25 0.00 9,480.25 9,480.25 0.00 113,763.00
17500.3 · PID Property Tax Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,815.00

Total 17500 · Tax Rebatement 26,724.00 26,724.00 0.00 26,724.00 26,724.00 0.00 359,503.00

Total Expense 553,476.99 318,555.56 234,921.43 553,476.99 318,555.56 234,921.43 3,901,735.00

Net Ordinary Income -319,016.37 -108,972.41 -210,043.96 -319,016.37 -108,972.41 -210,043.96 -50,000.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

14000.3 · Transfers In
14620.2 · Admin Transfer from MEDC 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 47,500.00
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14620.4 · Admin Trf from Court Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 14000.3 · Transfers In 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 50,000.00

Total Other Income 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 50,000.00

Net Other Income 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 50,000.00

Net Income -315,058.04 -105,014.08 -210,043.96 -315,058.04 -105,014.08 -210,043.96 0.00
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City of Montgomery - Capital Projects

Cash Flow Report - Const CkgW&S Proj 1058544 Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $761.41

Receipts
Transfer from Utility Fund - GLO Engineering 39,000.00

Total Receipts 39,000.00

Disbursements
1346 BGE, Inc. Montgomery Town Creek Hydrology and Hydrauli (39,523.34)
Total Disbursements (39,523.34)

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $238.07

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX8544
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City of Montgomery - Capital Projects

Cash Flow Report - BOKF, NA  Escrow  Series 2017A Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $121,827.24

Receipts
Interest on account 10/31/2020 0.61

Total Receipts 0.61

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $121,827.85

BOK Financial - #XXXX3014
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City of Montgomery - Capital Projects

Cash Flow Report - BOKF, NA  Escrow  Series 2017B Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $1,528,342.26

Receipts
Interest on account 10/31/2020 7.63

Total Receipts 7.63

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $1,528,349.89

BOK Financial - #XXXX4012
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Oct 20 Budget % of Bud... Oct 20 YTD Bud... % of Bud... Annual B...
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
43901 · Capital Proj Funding Sourc

43911 · Transfer From MEDC 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 160,000.00
43947 · Transfer from Utility Fund

43947A · Tsf from Utility - Cap (27002) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 536,039.00
43947B · Tsf from Utility - Maint 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43947C · Tsf fr Utility - Cap Costs Proj 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total 43947 · Transfer from Utility Fund 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 536,039.00

43949 · Transfers from General Fund
43949.1 · Tsf fr Gen - Police Veh (17070) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 15,000.00
43949.2 · Tsf from Gen-Streets/Sidewalk 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43949.3 · Trs fm Gen - Inf Inv (16590.4) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 46,700.00
43949.4 · Tsf fm Gen - Mob Inv (16590.7) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 10,000.00

Total 43949 · Transfers from General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 71,700.00

43952 · Other Fund Reserves/Transfers
43952.1 · 380 Agt-1st Hrtford-18" SS line 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43952.3 · Proceeds GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,280,000.00

Total 43952 · Other Fund Reserves/Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,280,000.00

Total 43901 · Capital Proj Funding Sourc 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 3,047,739.00

43959 · FEMA Grant Revenue
43956.3 · Impact Fees (26901.3) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 90,000.00

Total 43959 · FEMA Grant Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 90,000.00

43961 · Grant Funds-CDBG
43961.2 · CDBG Block Grant - Baja 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 56,985.00

Total 43961 · Grant Funds-CDBG 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 56,985.00

45391 · Interest Earned
45391.1 · Interest Earned Ser 2017A 0.61 16.63 3.7% 0.61 16.63 3.7% 200.00

City of Montgomery - Capital Projects Acct
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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Oct 20 Budget % of Bud... Oct 20 YTD Bud... % of Bud... Annual B...
45391.2 · Interest Earned Ser 2017B 7.63 66.63 11.5% 7.63 66.63 11.5% 800.00

Total 45391 · Interest Earned 8.24 83.26 9.9% 8.24 83.26 9.9% 1,000.00

45900 · Use of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,382,989.00

Total Income 8.24 83.26 9.9% 8.24 83.26 9.9% 4,578,713.00

Expense
43889 · Grant Administrative Expenses

43889.2 · Baja Project CDBG #7217320 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 3,325.00
43889.3 · GLO  - All Proj 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 108,360.00

Total 43889 · Grant Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 111,685.00

43890 · Engineering
43890.2 · WP #3 Improvements-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 65,000.00
43890.3 · Lift St #1 Expansion-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,000.00
43890.5 · LS#3/Force Main Re-Rte-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43890.7 · Downtown/SH105 Imp-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 75,000.00
43890.8 · 18" SS Line 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,000.00
43890.A · Baja Project - CDBG  0037-00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

43890.C · Atkins Ck W,SS,STS Rep-FEMA4281 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43890.E · Eng-All GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 225,000.00

Total 43890 · Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 368,000.00

43995 · Const Cost-Contingencies
43995.1 · LS#3 Force Main ReRoute- TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43995.2 · LS#1 Replacement/Expans - TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43995.3 · WP#3 Improvements- TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 45,000.00
43995.4 · Downtown/SH105 Improve - TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 45,000.00

Total 43995 · Const Cost-Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 90,000.00

44000 · Wastewater System
44006 · LS #1-Replmnt/Expans-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 100,000.00
44007 · LS#3 Forcemain Reroute-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

City of Montgomery - Capital Projects Acct
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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Oct 20 Budget % of Bud... Oct 20 YTD Bud... % of Bud... Annual B...
44008 · 18" Gravity S.S. Line Const 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 14,000.00
44009 · Lift St #3 Improvements-GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total 44000 · Wastewater System 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 114,000.00

45000 · Water System- Capital Proj
43975 · WP #3 Generator - GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 501,000.00
43976.1 · Downtown/SH 105 W Ln Imp-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 913,838.00
43992.1 · Water Plant #3 - Imp-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 996,550.00
43992.4 · WP#3 Imp - Other Costs-TWDB 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
43992.5 · Baja/MLK Wtr&Drg Imp-TXCDBG... 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 38,000.00

Total 45000 · Water System- Capital Proj 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,449,388.00

46000 · Roadway System Improvements
46007 · Roadway Construction 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total 46000 · Roadway System Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

48000 · Cap Outlay-Fac, Equip, Etc
48002 · Utili ProjPrev Maint 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
48004 · Police Vehicle Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
48005.A · Baja / MLK - GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 722,600.00
48007 · Impact Fee-WL Ext-Pkwy/Buff Sp 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
48008 · Andres Branch - GLO 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 668,040.00
48009 · GLO Environmental 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 15,000.00
48010 · GLO Aquisition - Land 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 40,000.00

Total 48000 · Cap Outlay-Fac, Equip, Etc 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,445,640.00

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 4,578,713.00

Net Ordinary Income 8.24 83.26 9.9% 8.24 83.26 9.9% 0.00

Net Income 8.24 83.26 9.9% 8.24 83.26 9.9% 0.00

City of Montgomery - Capital Projects Acct
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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City of Montgomery - Debt Service

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $186,865.01

Receipts
Interest 6.53

Total Receipts 6.53

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $186,871.54

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX4730
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Income
34000 · Taxes & Franchise Fees

34320 · Ad Valorem Taxes 9,165.38 2,500.00 6,665.38 9,165.38 2,500.00 6,665.38 360,873.00
34330 · Penalty & Interest 1,238.63 270.87 967.76 1,238.63 270.87 967.76 3,250.00

Total 34000 · Taxes & Franchise Fees 10,404.01 2,770.87 7,633.14 10,404.01 2,770.87 7,633.14 364,123.00

34100 · Transfers
34301.4 · Transfers in-MEDC Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 34100 · Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35000 · Other Revenues
35390 · Interest on Checking 0.00 8.37 -8.37 0.00 8.37 -8.37 100.00
35391 · Interest on Investments 33.35 137.50 -104.15 33.35 137.50 -104.15 1,650.00

Total 35000 · Other Revenues 33.35 145.87 -112.52 33.35 145.87 -112.52 1,750.00

35500 · Use of Surplus Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,627.00

Total Income 10,437.36 2,916.74 7,520.62 10,437.36 2,916.74 7,520.62 666,500.00

Expense
37000 · Debt Service

37360 · Interest Payments On Note 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,500.00
37363 · Paying Agent Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
37365 · Interest 2012 Series Premium 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 169,500.00
37395 · Principal Note Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 455,000.00

Total 37000 · Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 666,500.00

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 666,500.00

Net Income 10,437.36 2,916.74 7,520.62 10,437.36 2,916.74 7,520.62 0.00

City of Montgomery - Debt Service
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

October 2020
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City of Montgomery - Ct Security Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $7,155.00

Receipts
Transfer from General for Revenues thru 10/09/2020 63.21

Total Receipts 63.21

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $7,218.21

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX0580
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

84110 · Court Fines & Forfeitures
84110.1 · Court Security Fees 20.10 333.37 -313.27 20.10 333.37 -313.27 4,000.00

Total 84110 · Court Fines & Forfeitures 20.10 333.37 -313.27 20.10 333.37 -313.27 4,000.00

Total Income 20.10 333.37 -313.27 20.10 333.37 -313.27 4,000.00

Net Ordinary Income 20.10 333.37 -313.27 20.10 333.37 -313.27 4,000.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

86560 · Interfund Tranfers
86551 · Baliff Transfer to General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total 86560 · Interfund Tranfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -2,500.00

Net Income 20.10 333.37 -313.27 20.10 333.37 -313.27 1,500.00

City of Montgomery - Ct Security Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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City of Montgomery - Ct Tech Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $39,729.58

Receipts
Revenues transfer from 10/09/2020 84.28
Interest 1.04

Total Receipts 85.32

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $39,814.90

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX8361
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

74100 · Court Fines and Forfeitures
74110 · Court Technology Fees 28.75 291.63 -262.88 28.75 291.63 -262.88 3,500.00

Total 74100 · Court Fines and Forfeitures 28.75 291.63 -262.88 28.75 291.63 -262.88 3,500.00

74200 · Other Revenues
74291 · Interest Income 1.04 0.00 1.04 1.04 0.00 1.04 0.00

Total 74200 · Other Revenues 1.04 0.00 1.04 1.04 0.00 1.04 0.00

Total Income 29.79 291.63 -261.84 29.79 291.63 -261.84 3,500.00

Expense
76200 · Contract Services

76362 · Computer/Website Services 0.00 166.63 -166.63 0.00 166.63 -166.63 2,000.00

Total 76200 · Contract Services 0.00 166.63 -166.63 0.00 166.63 -166.63 2,000.00

Total Expense 0.00 166.63 -166.63 0.00 166.63 -166.63 2,000.00

Net Ordinary Income 29.79 125.00 -95.21 29.79 125.00 -95.21 1,500.00

Net Income 29.79 125.00 -95.21 29.79 125.00 -95.21 1,500.00

City of Montgomery - Ct Tech Fund
Actual to Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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City of Montgomery - Grant

Cash Flow Report - Grant Account Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $80.73

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $80.73

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX8479
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City of Montgomery - Grant

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $5,737.63

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $5,737.63

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX9104
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City of Montgomery - Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $15,038.84

Receipts
Interest 0.39

Total Receipts 0.39

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $15,039.23

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX5253
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Bu... Oct 20 YTD Bud... $ Over Bu... Annual B...

Income
44300 · Taxes & Franchise Fees

44330 · Hotel Occupancy Taxes 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 2,000.00

Total 44300 · Taxes & Franchise Fees 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 2,000.00

44400 · Other Revenues
44360 · Interest Earned On Checking 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00
44490 · Interest Income 0.39 0.39

Total 44400 · Other Revenues 0.39 0.00 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.39 3.00

Total Income 0.39 500.00 -499.61 0.39 500.00 -499.61 2,003.00

Expense
46600 · Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

Net Income 0.39 500.00 -499.61 0.39 500.00 -499.61 1,003.00

City of Montgomery - Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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City of Montgomery - MEDC

Cash Flow Report - MEDC Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $94,716.29

Receipts
Light Up the Park - Transfer made 10/09/2020 125.00

Total Receipts 125.00

Disbursements
2006 Rebecca Huss Reimbursement of Expense - Website Marketing (25.00)
Total Disbursements (25.00)

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $94,816.29

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX7938
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Income
55000 · Taxes & Franchise Fees

55400 · Sales Tax 56,979.38 50,000.00 6,979.38 56,979.38 50,000.00 6,979.38 675,000.00

Total 55000 · Taxes & Franchise Fees 56,979.38 50,000.00 6,979.38 56,979.38 50,000.00 6,979.38 675,000.00

55300 · Other Revenues
55391 · Interest Income 167.72 333.37 (165.65) 167.72 333.37 (165.65) 4,000.00
55399 · Misc Income 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

Total 55300 · Other Revenues 267.72 333.37 (65.65) 267.72 333.37 (65.65) 4,000.00

Total Income 57,247.10 50,333.37 6,913.73 57,247.10 50,333.37 6,913.73 679,000.00

Expense
56000 · Pub Infrastructure - Category I

56000.6 · Downtown Dev Improvements 0.00 9,333.37 (9,333.37) 0.00 9,333.37 (9,333.37) 112,000.00
56000.7 · Streets & Sidewalks 0.00 833.37 (833.37) 0.00 833.37 (833.37) 10,000.00
56000.8 · Utility Extensions 0.00 4,166.63 (4,166.63) 0.00 4,166.63 (4,166.63) 50,000.00
56000.B · City Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00

Total 56000 · Pub Infrastructure - Category I 0.00 14,333.37 (14,333.37) 0.00 14,333.37 (14,333.37) 332,000.00

56001 · Business Dev & Ret -Category II
56001.8 · Sales Tax Reimbursement 9,583.33 9,583.33 0.00 9,583.33 9,583.33 0.00 115,000.00
56001.9 · Economic Development Grant Prog 0.00 1,666.63 (1,666.63) 0.00 1,666.63 (1,666.63) 20,000.00

Total 56001 · Business Dev & Ret -Category II 9,583.33 11,249.96 (1,666.63) 9,583.33 11,249.96 (1,666.63) 135,000.00

56002 · Quality of Life - Category III
56002.2 · Removal of Blight 0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 15,000.00
56002.3 · Events

56100.1 · Neighborhood Water Party 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
56100.5 · Light up Montgomery 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
56100.6 · Southern Rum Runner 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,800.00
56100.7 · Mudbugs and Music 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00
56100.8 · Christmas Parade 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 1,500.00
56100.9 · Contests/Prizes 0.00 333.37 (333.37) 0.00 333.37 (333.37) 4,000.00
56002.3 · Events - Other 0.00 1,391.63 (1,391.63) 0.00 1,391.63 (1,391.63) 16,700.00

Total 56002.3 · Events 0.00 1,850.00 (1,850.00) 0.00 1,850.00 (1,850.00) 41,000.00

56002.4 · Downtown Enhancement Projects 0.00 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 30,000.00

Total 56002 · Quality of Life - Category III 0.00 5,600.00 (5,600.00) 0.00 5,600.00 (5,600.00) 86,000.00

56003 · Marketing & Tourism-Category IV
56003.5 · Brochures/Printed Literature 0.00 333.37 (333.37) 0.00 333.37 (333.37) 4,000.00
56003.C · Website 0.00 666.63 (666.63) 0.00 666.63 (666.63) 8,000.00
56003.F · Social Media Advertising 25.00 250.00 (225.00) 25.00 250.00 (225.00) 3,000.00
56003.G · Historical Signage 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 2,000.00

Total 56003 · Marketing & Tourism-Category IV 25.00 1,416.63 (1,391.63) 25.00 1,416.63 (1,391.63) 17,000.00

56004 · Administration  - Category V

City of Montgomery - MEDC
Actual to Budget Performance

October 2020
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

56004.1 · Admin Transfers to Gen Fund 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 3,958.33 0.00 47,500.00

56004.3 · Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00 41.63 (41.63) 0.00 41.63 (41.63) 500.00
56004.6 · Consulting (Professional servi) 1,285.00 4,083.37 (2,798.37) 1,285.00 4,083.37 (2,798.37) 49,000.00
56004.7 · Travel  & Training Expenses 0.00 833.37 (833.37) 0.00 833.37 (833.37) 10,000.00
56004.9 · Technology 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 2,000.00

Total 56004 · Administration  - Category V 5,243.33 9,083.33 (3,840.00) 5,243.33 9,083.33 (3,840.00) 109,000.00

Total Expense 14,851.66 41,683.29 (26,831.63) 14,851.66 41,683.29 (26,831.63) 679,000.00

Net Income 42,395.44 8,650.08 33,745.36 42,395.44 8,650.08 33,745.36 0.00
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City of Montgomery - Police Asset Forfeiture

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $8,591.98

Receipts
No Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbursements
No Disbursements Activity 0.00

Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $8,591.98

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX7745
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

74000 · Police Asset Forfeitures
74102 · Asset Forfeitures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 74000 · Police Asset Forfeitures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Ordinary Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

City of Montgomery - Police Asset Forfeiture
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis October 2020
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City of Montgomery - Water & Sewer 

Cash Flow Report - Water & Sewer Fund Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  10/01/2020 $899,366.07

Receipts
Reimbursement of Expenses thru 10/09/2020 3,580.67
A/R Collections 209,180.55
A/R Collections O/S 2,556.03
Customer Meter Deposits 3,975.00
Fee Revenue 726.25
Fee Revenue O/S 56.25
Interest on Checking 33.03

Total Receipts 220,107.78

Disbursements
15086 Electrical Field Services, Inc. Lift Station #2 - Investigate Floats - Invoice 33637 (690.20)
15087 Low Voltage Security Solutions Inv#1798 Troubleshot Security Camera System (340.00)
15088 Verizon  Connect NWF, Inc Vehicle Rep. & Maint. Inv OSV000002215158 (64.76)
15089 DataProse, LLC Acct# 1216  Inv#DP2003469  Billing Period  9/1- (638.29)
15090 Accurate Utility Supply, LLC Operating Supplies Inv #162673 (5,062.80)
15091 Badger Meter Inv  #80060270 (934.50)
15092 BMP Industrial Service, LLC Lift Station Clean Up - Invoice 12096 ; 12108 ; 121 (7,320.00)
15093 Catherine E Pringle Deposit Refund - 127 Anna Springs Ln (2.19)
15094 Consolidated Communications 936-597-4826/0 9/20 (45.23)
15095 Entergy September Invoices (10,141.01)
15096 Gary Milleson Deposit Refund - 118 Abner Lane (49.29)
15097 Liberty Home Builders Deposit Refund - 13 Terra Vista Place (12.08)
15098 Marc & Patty Henderson Deposit Refund - 132 Waterstone Dr (8.25)
15099 Rhonda Rincon Deposit Refund - 19047 Minero Lane (75.39)
15100 Richard Allbritton Deposit Refund - 285 Berkley (31.85)
15101 Texas Excavation Safety System, Inc. Monthly Message Fees for 09/20 Inv#20-17618 (61.75)
15102 Tyler Technologies Monthly Maintenance-Support and Host Web Site  (41.00)
15103 USA BlueBook Supplies Inv 361992 ; 362405 (666.05)
15104 Waste Management (3) Acct 23-87067-63006 - Inv1437496-1792-2  9/1-9/ (98.09)
15105 TML - IRP Insurance Premiums October 2020 (2,909.15)
15106 Accurate Utility Supply, LLC Operating Supplies Inv #162970 (10,434.47)
15107 Amazon Capital Services Acct# AQYR2GQY5HCIZ  # 1RDT-4T6G-WFH (219.99)
15108 BMP Industrial Service, LLC Lift Station Clean Up - Invoice 12123 ; 12131 ; 121 (1,620.00)
15109 Consolidated Communications Telephone 936-597-8846, 7657, 3353 (134.24)
15110 Electrical Field Services, Inc. Lift Station #4 - Lift Pump 2 not running - Invoice (1,263.68)
15111 LDC CM100268 Hwy 105 West, CM100264 149 South  0 (82.50)
15112 USA BlueBook Supplies Inv 369687 (109.90)
15113 Waste Management Customer ID# 7-23067-13005   inv 5694669-1792- (11,723.68)
15114 Waste Management (2) Acct 7-23166-83000 - Inv5688564-1792-4  10/1-10 (995.40)
15115 Waste Management (3) Acct 23-87067-63006 - Inv1437914-1792-4  10/1-1 (479.54)
15116 DSHS Central Lab MC2004 VOID: Acct CEN CD2782_092020  PWS ID #170 0.00
15117 DXI Industries Inc. Chlorine WP#3 DE05008220-20 (100.00)
15118 Electrical Field Services, Inc. WWTP - Re-Pipe Discharge on Potable Pumps - In (2,040.00)
15119 Gulf Utility Service, Inc. Operations - Inv 17961  08/31/20 (19,860.84)
15120 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Accounting Service Part Inv # 65604  9/30/2020 (1,922.25)
15121 Tyler Technologies Monthly Maintenance-Support and Host Web Site  (41.00)
15122 Verizon  Connect NWF, Inc Vehicle Rep. & Maint. Inv OSV000002243024 (64.76)
15123 Consolidated Communications 936-597-4774/0  10/11/20-11/04/2020 (45.30)
15124 Electrical Field Services, Inc. Water Plant 3 & Lift Station 4 Repairs (3,793.40)
15125 Gulf Utility Service, Inc. Operations - Inv 18011  09/30/20 (21,216.16)
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City of Montgomery - Water & Sewer 

Cash Flow Report - Water & Sewer Fund Account
As of  October  31,  2020

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
ACH State Comptroller Sales Tax - Fees - 9/2020 (1,143.49)
AL                First Financial Bank Transfer to Capital Projects - GLO Engineering (39,000.00)
AL                First Financial Bank Reimbursement of Expenses thru 10/09/2020 (18,711.44)
Recap 
10/20

First Financial Bank Billing Charges (1,713.29)

Total Disbursements (165,907.21)

BALANCE AS OF  10/31/2020 $953,566.64

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK - #XXXX7383
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Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

24000 · Charges for Service
24100 · Water Revenue 70,635.06 50,000.00 20,635.06 70,635.06 50,000.00 20,635.06 620,000.00

24118 · Surface Water Revenue 814.10 533.37 280.73 814.10 533.37 280.73 6,400.00
24119 · Application Fee 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 1,500.00
24120 · Disconnect Reconnect 516.08 395.87 120.21 516.08 395.87 120.21 4,750.00
24200 · Sewer Revenue 60,167.41 50,000.00 10,167.41 60,167.41 50,000.00 10,167.41 630,000.00
24310 · Tap Fees/Inspections 16,023.70 22,500.00 (6,476.30) 16,023.70 22,500.00 (6,476.30) 270,000.00
24319 · Grease Trap Inspections 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 18,000.00
24330 · Late Charges 1,314.18 1,250.00 64.18 1,314.18 1,250.00 64.18 15,000.00
24333 · Returned Ck Fee 100.00 16.63 83.37 100.00 16.63 83.37 200.00
24334 · Backflow Testing 0.00 1,333.37 (1,333.37) 0.00 1,333.37 (1,333.37) 16,000.00
25403 · Solid Waste Revenue 14,262.40 12,083.37 2,179.03 14,262.40 12,083.37 2,179.03 145,000.00

Total 24000 · Charges for Service 165,332.93 139,737.61 25,595.32 165,332.93 139,737.61 25,595.32 1,726,850.00

24101 · Taxes and Franchise Fees
24110 · Sales Tax Rev for Solid Waste 1,167.09 1,000.00 167.09 1,167.09 1,000.00 167.09 12,000.00

Total 24101 · Taxes and Franchise Fees 1,167.09 1,000.00 167.09 1,167.09 1,000.00 167.09 12,000.00

24121 · Groundwater Reduction Revenue 19,189.50 14,250.00 4,939.50 19,189.50 14,250.00 4,939.50 171,000.00
25000 · Other Revenues

25000.1 · Impact Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00

25391 · Interest Income 33.03 33.37 (0.34) 33.03 33.37 (0.34) 400.00
25392 · Interest earned on Investments 87.30 250.00 (162.70) 87.30 250.00 (162.70) 3,000.00
25399 · Misc Rev & ETS Rev 782.50 333.37 449.13 782.50 333.37 449.13 4,000.00

Total 25000 · Other Revenues 902.83 616.74 286.09 902.83 616.74 286.09 97,400.00

25500 · Utility Contracts 161.78 161.78

Total Income 186,754.13 155,604.35 31,149.78 186,754.13 155,604.35 31,149.78 2,007,250.00

Expense
26001 · Personnel

26353.1 · Health Ins. 4,094.95 3,250.00 844.95 4,094.95 3,250.00 844.95 39,000.00
26353.4 · Unemployment Ins 0.00 37.50 (37.50) 0.00 37.50 (37.50) 450.00
26353.5 · Workers Comp. 312.46 400.00 (87.54) 312.46 400.00 (87.54) 4,800.00
26353.6 · Dental Insurance 264.67 266.63 (1.96) 264.67 266.63 (1.96) 3,200.00
26353.7 · Life & AD&D Insurance 66.96 83.37 (16.41) 66.96 83.37 (16.41) 1,000.00
26353.8 · Crime Insurance 40.72 41.63 (0.91) 40.72 41.63 (0.91) 500.00
26501 · Retirement Expense 1,264.58 1,250.00 14.58 1,264.58 1,250.00 14.58 15,000.00
26560 · Payroll Taxes 1,571.61 1,666.63 (95.02) 1,571.61 1,666.63 (95.02) 20,000.00
26600 · Wages 20,544.49 19,312.50 1,231.99 20,544.49 19,312.50 1,231.99 231,750.00
26600.1 · Overtime 0.00 416.63 (416.63) 0.00 416.63 (416.63) 5,000.00

Total 26001 · Personnel 28,160.44 26,724.89 1,435.55 28,160.44 26,724.89 1,435.55 320,700.00

26200 · Contract Services
26102 · General Consultant Fees 0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 15,000.00
26320 · Legal Fees 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 18,000.00
26322 · Engineering 0.00 6,250.00 (6,250.00) 0.00 6,250.00 (6,250.00) 75,000.00

26323 · Operator 3,300.00 3,365.00 (65.00) 3,300.00 3,365.00 (65.00) 40,380.00
26324 · Billing and Collections 1,771.06 1,991.63 (220.57) 1,771.06 1,991.63 (220.57) 23,900.00
26325 · Backflow Testing 0.00 1,333.37 (1,333.37) 0.00 1,333.37 (1,333.37) 16,000.00
26328 · Testing 149.75 1,250.00 (1,100.25) 149.75 1,250.00 (1,100.25) 15,000.00
26331 · Sales Tax for Solid Waste 1,170.81 1,000.00 170.81 1,170.81 1,000.00 170.81 12,000.00
26336 · Sludge Hauling 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 24,000.00

City of Montgomery - Water & Sewer Fund
Actual to Budget Performance - Utility Fund

October 2020

41



Oct 20 Budget $ Over Budget Oct 20 YTD Budget $ Over Budget Annual Budget

26340 · Printing 0.00 33.37 (33.37) 0.00 33.37 (33.37) 400.00
26350 · Postage 0.00 416.63 (416.63) 0.00 416.63 (416.63) 5,000.00
26351 · Telephone 581.63 475.00 106.63 581.63 475.00 106.63 5,700.00
26370 · Tap Fees & Inspections 2,045.00 4,166.63 (2,121.63) 2,045.00 4,166.63 (2,121.63) 50,000.00
26380 · Disconnect/Reconnect Expense 0.00 33.37 (33.37) 0.00 33.37 (33.37) 400.00
26399 · Garbage Pickup 13,490.53 11,666.63 1,823.90 13,490.53 11,666.63 1,823.90 140,000.00

Total 26200 · Contract Services 22,508.78 36,731.63 (14,222.85) 22,508.78 36,731.63 (14,222.85) 440,780.00

26300 · Communications
26338 · Advertising/Promotion 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 1,500.00

Total 26300 · Communications 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 0.00 125.00 (125.00) 1,500.00

26326 · Permits & Licenses 563.25 3,833.37 (3,270.12) 563.25 3,833.37 (3,270.12) 46,000.00
26371 · Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 0.00 166.63 (166.63) 2,000.00
26400.1 · Supplies & Equipment

26342 · Chemicals 960.84 2,333.37 (1,372.53) 960.84 2,333.37 (1,372.53) 28,000.00
26358 · Copier/Fax Machine Lease 0.00 135.00 (135.00) 0.00 135.00 (135.00) 1,620.00
26460 · Operating Supplies 829.87 6,666.63 (5,836.76) 829.87 6,666.63 (5,836.76) 80,000.00
26485 · Uniforms 226.82 375.00 (148.18) 226.82 375.00 (148.18) 4,500.00
27040 · ComputerTechnology Equipment 1,043.02 700.00 343.02 1,043.02 700.00 343.02 8,400.00
26400.1 · Supplies & Equipment - Other 0.00 50.00 (50.00) 0.00 50.00 (50.00) 600.00

Total 26400.1 · Supplies & Equipment 3,060.55 10,260.00 (7,199.45) 3,060.55 10,260.00 (7,199.45) 123,120.00

26401 · Groundwater Reduction Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
26500 · Staff Development

26354 · Travel & Training (Travel) (384.20) 458.37 (842.57) (384.20) 458.37 (842.57) 5,500.00
26355 · Employee Relations (Education) 0.00 41.63 (41.63) 0.00 41.63 (41.63) 500.00

Total 26500 · Staff Development (384.20) 500.00 (884.20) (384.20) 500.00 (884.20) 6,000.00

26600.2 · Maintenance
26335 · Repairs & Maintenance 20,374.52 18,812.50 1,562.02 20,374.52 18,812.50 1,562.02 225,750.00
26335.1 · Vehicle Rep. & Maint. 578.27 250.00 328.27 578.27 250.00 328.27 3,000.00
26349 · Gas & Oil 37.87 645.87 (608.00) 37.87 645.87 (608.00) 7,750.00

Total 26600.2 · Maintenance 20,990.66 19,708.37 1,282.29 20,990.66 19,708.37 1,282.29 236,500.00

26700 · Insurance Expense
26353.2 · Liability Ins. 233.68 266.63 (32.95) 233.68 266.63 (32.95) 3,200.00
26353.3 · Property Ins. 2,322.29 2,333.37 (11.08) 2,322.29 2,333.37 (11.08) 28,000.00

Total 26700 · Insurance Expense 2,555.97 2,600.00 (44.03) 2,555.97 2,600.00 (44.03) 31,200.00

26800 · Utilities Expense
26352.1 · Utilities - Gas for Generators 98.67 83.37 15.30 98.67 83.37 15.30 1,000.00
26352.2 · Utilities-Water Plants 6,843.82 5,666.63 1,177.19 6,843.82 5,666.63 1,177.19 68,000.00
26352.3 · Utilities-WW Treatment Plants 349.24 2,500.00 (2,150.76) 349.24 2,500.00 (2,150.76) 30,000.00
26352.4 · Utilities - Lift Stations 1,212.68 1,333.37 (120.69) 1,212.68 1,333.37 (120.69) 16,000.00

Total 26800 · Utilities Expense 8,504.41 9,583.37 (1,078.96) 8,504.41 9,583.37 (1,078.96) 115,000.00

26901 · Util Projects/Prev Maint
26901.3 · Impact Fees - Tsf to CPF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00
26901 · Util Projects/Prev Maint - Other 9,672.50 3,859.25 5,813.25 9,672.50 3,859.25 5,813.25 46,311.00

Total 26901 · Util Projects/Prev Maint 9,672.50 3,859.25 5,813.25 9,672.50 3,859.25 5,813.25 136,311.00

27000 · Miscellaneous Expenses
26361 · Bank Charges/ETS 3,202.76 1,000.00 2,202.76 3,202.76 1,000.00 2,202.76 12,000.00
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Total 27000 · Miscellaneous Expenses 3,202.76 1,000.00 2,202.76 3,202.76 1,000.00 2,202.76 12,000.00

Total Expense 98,835.12 115,092.51 (16,257.39) 98,835.12 115,092.51 (16,257.39) 1,471,211.00

Net Ordinary Income 87,919.01 40,511.84 47,407.17 87,919.01 40,511.84 47,407.17 536,039.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

27001 · Other Expenses
27002 · Transfer to Construction Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 536,039.00

Total 27001 · Other Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 536,039.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 536,039.00

Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (536,039.00)

Net Income 87,919.01 40,511.84 47,407.17 87,919.01 40,511.84 47,407.17 0.00
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City of Montgomery

District Debt Service Payments
12/01/2020 - 12/01/2021

Paying Agent Series Date Due Date Paid Principal Interest Total Due

Debt Service Payment Due 03/01/2021
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 - Refunding 03/01/2021 115,000.00 34,756.25 149,756.25
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 - WS&D 03/01/2021 130,000.00 51,462.50 181,462.50
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015 - Refunding 03/01/2021 80,000.00 5,526.25 85,526.25
Bank of Texas 2017A - WS&D 03/01/2021 50,000.00 4,767.25 54,767.25
Bank of Texas 2017B - WS&D 03/01/2021 80,000.00 9,753.25 89,753.25

Total Due 03/01/2021 455,000.00 106,265.50 561,265.50

Debt Service Payment Due 09/01/2021
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 - Refunding 09/01/2021 0.00 33,318.75 33,318.75
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 - WS&D 09/01/2021 0.00 49,512.50 49,512.50
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015 - Refunding 09/01/2021 0.00 4,646.25 4,646.25
Bank of Texas 2017A - WS&D 09/01/2021 0.00 4,767.25 4,767.25
Bank of Texas 2017B - WS&D 09/01/2021 0.00 9,681.25 9,681.25

Total Due 09/01/2021 0.00 101,926.00 101,926.00

District Total $455,000.00 $208,191.50 $663,191.50
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December 3, 2020 

The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Road 
Montgomery, Texas 77316 

Re:  Engineering Report 
 Council Meeting: December 8, 2020 
 City of Montgomery 

Dear Mayor and Council: 

The following information summarizes our activities on your behalf since the October 27th Council Meeting: 

Status of Previously Authorized Projects: 

All projects discussed below are shown on the enclosed maps of active developments and capital projects. 
 

a) Baja Road Water and Drainage Improvements, Phase I & Phase II (CDBG) 
We are working with the Contractor, City, and GrantWorks to ensure all required documentation is 
prepared and submitted as required by the Texas Department of Agriculture to close out the project.  
 

b) Water Distribution System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 3 – Downtown and SH-105 Waterline 
Replacement 
As a reminder, the project was awarded to Nerie Construction, LLC in the amount of $913,838.00 at 
your July 14th City Council meeting. The contracts were executed by the City and we are scheduling a 
pre-construction meeting to be held at City Hall this month. 

c) Water Distribution System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 9 - Water Plant No. 3 Improvements 
As discussed at your October 27th Council meeting, we discussed the current condition of the ground 
storage tank at Water Plant No. 3 with City Staff. We plan to discuss this further at a future special 
Council meeting. 

d) GLO Projects 
There is nothing new to report this month. 
 

e) Anders Branch Drainage Analysis 
We are working with BGE to evaluate additional alternatives for drainage solutions. 
 

f) Sanitary Sewer System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 3b – Lift Station No. 1 Replacement 
We have determined the total number of days that will be included in the calculation of liquidated 
damages, and discussed a preliminary plan for how to move forward with the City. As a reminder the 
contractor completed the work 194 days after the original contract completion date. 
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December 3, 2020 

 
Status of Previously Authorized Projects (cont.): 

 
g) Sanitary Sewer System Analysis and Master Plan – CP No. 10 – Lift Station No. 3 Force Main Re-Route 

As a reminder, this project is included in TWDB CWSRF loan. The design is substantially complete, has 
received TxDOT approval, and is temporarily on hold.    
 

Existing and Upcoming Developments: 

a) Feasibility Studies – There are no ongoing feasibility studies at this time. 

b) Plan Reviews   

i. Moon Over Montgomery – We did not receive revised plans this month. 

ii. Town Creek Crossing, Section 1 – We received plans for the development on November 17th and 
plan to return comments to the plans this week. 

c) Plat Reviews  

i. Moon Over Montgomery Minor Plat – We did not receive a revised plat this month. 

d) Ongoing Construction – There is no ongoing construction at this time. 

e) One-Year Warranty Inspections 

i. Villas of Mia Lago, Section 2 – It is our understanding the contractor is working to address the 
items identified at the one-year warranty inspection. 

ii. Hills of Town Creek, Section 3 – The one-year warranty inspection was held on January 7, 2020, 
and the contractor is currently addressing the punch list items.  

iii. Emma’s Way – The one-year warranty inspection was held on February 18, 2020 and the 
contractor is currently addressing the punch list items. 

Meetings and Ongoing Activities:  

a) Town Creek Inspection – TxDOT cleared out the portion of the channel within the Right-of-Way and are 
waiting on material to finish the installation of the rip-rap.  
 

b) Kammerer Tract Thoroughfare Study – At the request of the Developer, we are performing a 
thoroughfare study to look at how the proposed thoroughfare plan will impact the development, and 
to determine various options for realignment of the future thoroughfare to accommodate the City and 
Developer’s needs. 
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Meetings and Ongoing Activities (cont.):  

c) Biweekly Operations Conference Call – We continue hosting a biweekly conference call with 
representatives from Gulf Utility Service, Inc. and City Staff. Items of note discussed during the previous 
month included updates on various warranty inspections, general updates on all active design and 
construction projects, and general operations of the City’s water and sanitary sewer facilities. 
 

d) FM 1097 & Atkins Creek (TxDOT) – We reached out to TxDOT to discuss how to obtain the needed 
easements and right-of-way, and were informed that the project is not slated to let until 2026. We will 
continue to coordinate with TxDOT to determine if anything needs to be done in the meantime. 
 

e) FM 149 & SH-105 Right Turn Lane –TxDOT has advised that the project is scheduled to be let in 2021.   
 

Please contact Katherine Vu or me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

 
Chris Roznovsky, PE 
Engineer for the City 
 

CVR/kmv 
K:\W5841\W5841-0900-00 General Consultation\Meeting Files\Status Reports\2020\Engineer's Report 12-8-2020.docx 
Enclosures:  Active Capital Projects Map 

  Active Developments Map 
Cc (via email):     The Planning and Zoning Commission – City of Montgomery 

 Mr. Richard Tramm – City of Montgomery, City Administrator 
Ms. Susan Hensley – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 
Mr. Alan Petrov – Johnson Petrov LLP, City Attorney 
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[TWDB]
(On Hold)

Downtown and SH-105
Waterline Replacement

[TWDB]
(Contracts)

(DECEMBER 2020)



SH 105

LONE STAR PKWY

FM 2854

W FM
 10

97

SH 105  W

FM
 14

9

LIBERTY ST

CLU
B DR

N LIBERTY ST

CLEPPER

COLLEGE

OLD PLANTERSVILLE RD

E FM 1097

GRAND PIN E DR

CAROLINE ST

OLD DOBBIN PLANTERSVILLE RD

KINGS LN

JENNY LN

HUFFMAN ST

DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DR

BOIS D'ARC BEND RD

POND ST

SERENE WATER DR

BERKLEY DR

BUFFALO SPRINGS DR

ARNSWORTH LN

GRAND VIEW DR

MIA
LA

GO DR

PENINSULA POINT DR

GRANDVIEW
PT

COMMUNIT Y CENTER DR

PLEZ MORGAN DR

HARBOR SIDE BLVD

RENAISSANCE DR
N BUFFALO SPRINGS

DR

C
B

ST
EW

AR
T DR

LOUISA ST

FLAGSHIP BLVD

B AJA RD

GRA
ND

VIE
W

BL
VD

ST
EW

ART CREEK RD

SU
MM

IT
PA

RK
DR

HAVENSHIRE DR

WATERSTONE DR

PRAIRIE ST

HA
RLEY DR

LONE STAR BND

MCCOWAN

WO
RS

HA
M 

ST

HO
US

TO
N 

ST

WOMACK CEMETERY RD

W E
ST

WA
Y DR

MAIDEN LN

ANNA SPRINGS LN

THOMAS ST

VINTA GEO AKS DR

PEEL PT

POWELLCIR

BR
OCK'S LN

HAMILTON RD

AB
NE

R LN

W GRAND POND DR

SU
NN

YF
IEL

D 
FA

RM

SIMONTON ST

LAWSON ST

GRA
ND

VIE
W PK

WY HA
RB

OR
 SI

DE
 LN

SH 105  W

FM 149

W FM 1097

GRAND VIEW DR

       LEGEND       
City Limits
City ETJ
City of Conroe ETJ
MCAD Parcels
Floodway
100-year
500-year

Pat
h: 

V:\
Pra

cti
ce 

Wo
rks

pa
ce\

Co
rpo

rat
e S

erv
ice

s\G
IS\

Scr
atc

h_
Wo

rks
pa

ce\
Jak

e\0
_O

LD
_D

RIV
E\H

O-
HH

M7
\Pr

oje
cts

\D
istr

ict
s\C

ity
Of

Mo
ntg

om
ery

\PR
JTS

\20
20

\M
arc

h\A
cti

ve 
De

vel
op

me
nts

 (1
1x1

7).
mx

d   
     

  Pr
oje

ct 
Nu

mb
er:

 W
58

41
-09

00
-18

     
     

Da
te:

 3/
17

/20
20

     
     

Us
er 

Na
me

: JC
P

VICINITY MAP
Scale: 1 inch equals 20 miles

1 inch equals 1,500 feet .
Disclaimer: This product is offered for informational purposes and
may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering,
or surveying purposes.  It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate relative location of
property, governmental and/or political boundaries or related
facilities to said boundary.  No express warranties are made by
Jones| Carter, Inc. concerning the accuracy, completeness,
reliability, or usability of the information included within this exhibit.

ACTIVE
DEVELOPMENTS

0 1 , 5 0 07 5 0

Feet

T H PM MON T GOMERY
T OWN H OMES T OWN  C REEK  C ROSSI N G 

1 25  A C RES
1 9 9  SI N GL E FA MI L Y  L OT S

4  C OMMERC I A L  RESERVES

K A MMERER T RA C T
DEVEL OPMEN T

H I L L S OF T OWN  C REEK
SEC T I ON  T H REE

4 9  SI N GL E FA MI L Y  L OT S

EMMA ' S WA Y  EX T EN SI ON

H ERI T A GE PL A C E
PH A SE I I I

MOON  OVER
MON T GOMERY

27 - A C RE C OMMERC I A L
MI X ED U SE RET A I L

MON T GOMERY  SH OPPES
RET A I L  PL A Z A

ST A RBU C K S

VI L L A S OF MI A  L A GO,
SEC T I ON  T WO

4 2 SI N GL E FA MI L Y
L OT S

T ROY ' S DON U T S

H I L L S OF T OWN  C REEK
SEC T I ON  FOU R

3 0 SI N GL E FA MI L Y  L OT S

A U T OZ ON E

J .  A L A N  K EN T

( DEC EMBER 2020)






	AGENDA - CITY COUNCIL 120820
	ITEM #1 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	ITEM #1A - APPROVAL OF 111020 MEETING MINUTES
	ITEM #1B - APPROVAL OF 111720 MEETING MINUTES

	ITEM #2 - BEVERAGE PERMIT APPLICATION FOR CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL
	ITEM #3 - CHEATHAM FOOD TRUCK PARK ESCROW AGREEMENT
	ITEM #4 - KAMMERER ESCROW AGREEMENT
	ITEM #5 - KAMMERER UTILITY & ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY STUDY
	ITEM #6 - ANNUAL RENEWAL OF CEDAR CREST MOBILE HOME PARK PERMIT
	ITEM #7 - ANNUAL ELECTION OF THE MAYOR PRO TEM
	ITEM #8 - ORDINANCE ADOPTING ADDITIONAL TMRS BENEFITS
	ITEM #9 - ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN
	ITEM #10 - RESOLUTION AMENDING PERSONNEL POLICIES & PRECEDURES MANUAL
	ITEM #11 - ORDINANCE ADOPTING BUDGET ADDENDUM 2 TO 2019-2020 BUDGET
	ITEM #12 - APPOINT MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE AND ASSOCIATE MUNICIPAL JUDGE
	ITEM #13 - BOARD APPPOINTMENTS - PNZ AND MEDC
	ITEM #13 - BOARD APPPOINTMENTS - PNZ AND MEDC
	ITEM #13A - PNZ CANDIDATE
	ITEM #13B - MEDC CANDIDATES

	ITEM #14A - CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT
	ITEM #14A - CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT
	ITEM #14A - DEVELOPMENT STATUS REPORT 11-15-2020
	ITEM #14A - PARK BOARD UPDATE

	ITEM #14D - COURT REPORT
	ITEM #14E - UTILITY & DEVELOPMENT REPORT
	ITEM #14F - WATER REPORT
	ITEM #14G - FINANCE REPORT REV 120720
	ITEM #14G - QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT
	ITEM #14H - ENGINEER'S REPORT
	Active Capital Projects (11x17) 12.2020

	ITEM #15 - RESOLUTION AUTH DOCS EXECUTION FOR PURCHASE OF MISD PROPERTY



